
Personal Computer Softw are 

\ CUE 1 lS 

• \ 
~ 

\ 

• \ 1) 
E: .!\. &il'- .......... --

\ 2) 
OOR1: 1_3~ \ est Bhd. 

\ 3 
AOOR-: oept ~12~5 

\ • \ 
4 C\ 

\ 5 S1 1E: \L 

\ 
6) 1.\P: 6060 i 

• \ 7 
pHO E: 312) 555-

1672 

\ 8 
CO 1 AC1: \ohn smith 

\ • \ 
<) EXT: #2345 

\ 10 
ACC1#: 1234-4567 

\ 
11) CLASS: light industry 

\s 

a 
withR . eport ger Writer · 

\ ADDRESS AND REfERENCE lIS
1 

\ 
\ RECORO =# 7 
\ 
\ 

1) NAME1: smith 
NAME2: Mary 

\ 
3) AOOR: 6700 N. cermak 

\ 4) Cn": chicago 
\ 5) S1 : \l 
\ 
\ 

6) 1.\P: 76890 

\ 7) pH: 585-5762 

\ 8) B-OA": 11/3 
\ 9) AGE: 26 
\ 

• 
\ 12) COOE1: North West 
\ 13) COOE2: US 
\ 14) lASl YEAR SAlES: $23,45

6
.
34 

\ 
\ 

\ 15) 10 DAlE SAlES: $ 6,78<).67 
\ 

\ 16) lAS1 SAlE DAlE: 1111118
8 \ 

• 
• \ RECORO =# 118 

\ 
\ 

1) NAME: S-Li~e industries 

\ 
2) AOOR1: 1765 State st. 

• \ 3) AOOR2: suite 567 
\ 
\ 

4) cn": Wimamsburg 

\ 5) SlA1E: OH 

6 1.\P: 14567 
23) 



TI~ 
User's Manual 

Data Manager~ 
128. 
For COMMODORE 128 Computers' 



Customer Support Plan 

Timeworks' Telephone Consulting Service is available to all Regis­
tered users at no charge to support your installation and ongoing 
operations. 

To become eligible for Timeworks' Complimentary Customer Con­
sulting Service, you must complete and mail the enclosed Software 
Registration Card. 

For further details, contact your local Dealer or Timeworks, Inc. 

Toll Free Hot Line: 1-800-323-9755. 

Illinois residents, call (312) 948-9200. 

If you enjoy this program, try these other, equally stimulating 
programs from Timeworks, Inc.: 

Cat. No. 

Home Management 
7351 
7352 
7354 

Program 

Data Manager 128 
Word Writer 128 
Swiftcalc 128 



TJrnEl~ _. - _. __ . ',-,--' 

User's Manual 

Data Manager\\W'~ 
128. 
For COMMODORE 128 Computers* 

© 1982 Timeworks. Inc. All Riahts Reserved 



Table of Contents 

Page 

D Introduction 5 

• What is a Data Base? 7 

• Alphabetical Glossary of Terms 8 

f) The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 13 

D Designing Your Own Data Base Format 35 

• Deciding on a Format 35 

• Creating a Format on Paper 37 

D Loading the Program and Creating a 39 

Data Disk 

• Loading the Main Program 39 

• Initialization 41 

• Creating A Data Disk 43 
Inserting Fields 44 

Deleting Fields 48 

Modifying an Existing Field 48 
Entering Your Calculations 48 
Resetting Your Format 52 

• Saving Your Data Base Format 52 

• Recalling (Loading) Your Data Base Format 53 

• Printing a Report of Your Data Base Format 54 

• Transferring Data from One Format to Another 56 

• Reorganizing Your Data Disk 58 

• When You're Done with Initialization 59 

• Using A New Data Disk with This Program 59 

1:1 DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions 61 

• Functions 61 
Opening a File 61 
Adding Records 62 



Table of Contents 

Page 

Deleting Records 65 

Inserting Records 66 
Moving Records within Your Data File 66 

Viewing the Disk Directory 67 

Initializing a File 68 

• Searching and Editing Records 68 
General Information and Entering Your 

Password 68 
Searching by Record Number 70 
Searching by Field Element 71 

Searching by Amount Range 73 

Searching by Date Range 74 

Using X-Search 75 

III Printing Your Data 77 

• Writing Reports 77 

Creating the Report Format 78 

Printing Your Report 81 

Saving and Loading Report Formats 83 
When You Are Done Producing Reports 83 

• Printing Labels 83 
Creating the Label Format 84 

Printing Your Labels 85 
Saving and Loading Label Formats 86 

When You Are Done Printing Labels 86 

• Dumping Records to Your Printer 87 
Dumping Information to Your Printer 87 
When You Are Done Printing Records 90 

f.i Sorting Records 91 

2 



Table of Contents 

Page 

iii Statistics and Graphics 93 

• Using Statistics 93 

• Generating Graphics 95 

III Ending the Program 99 

iE Interfacing with Timeworks' WORD 101 

WRITER 128 and SWIFTCALC 128 

iii Sample Calculations 105 

iE Troubleshooting 109 

iE Facts at Your Fingertips 111 

W Index 123 

3 



• What is a Data Base? 
• Alphabetical Glossary of Terms 



Introduction : 1 

Welcome to DATA MANAGER 128, the complete information man­
agement system for your Commodore 128. DATA MANAGER 128 
is a fast and efficient way to keep track of all types of information 
- customer files, inventory, address lists, market trend statistics, 
even phone numbers and recipes - and you can retrieve that informa­
tion at the touch of a key. 

DATA MANAGER's special cross-searching abilities help you find 
the specific records you want to work with when you want to work 
with them, while its powerful sort feature allows you to rearrange 
your records in a variety of ways. This program has been designed 
so that even a beginner can enjoy all of its functions. 

DATA MANAGER 128 is also capable of many complex calcula­
tions, and you can view the results of your calculations on informa­
tive bar graphs and X-Charts, allowing you to see subtle trends in 
your data. Let's take a look at this program's features: 

• Using DATA MANAGER 128 alone: 

*Pull-down menus to ease your use of this program. All menu 
options are clearly displayed on the screen at the press of a key. 

*Full user prompting to guide you through the system. 

* A fully illustrated tutorial to help you become familiar with data 
base formats and their components. 

*Information can be retrieved quickly and printed by name, 
index code, date range, amount range, or by any category of 
information stored in the system. 

*TIMEWORKS' exclusive X-SEARCH allows you to cross­
search any of the categories above, quickly and easily and as 
many times as needed to locate the specific groups of records 
you require. 

5 



1: Introduction 

6 

*TIMEWORKS' exclusive X-SORT (an advanced indexed sort 
system) arranges your stored records in ascending or descending 
order, alphabetically, chronologically (by date), or numerically. 

*TIMEWORKS' exclusive X-CHART enables you to break 
down statistical information by up to IO indexed categories of 
your choice and view your results graphically. 

*Statistical analysis of numerical fields. DATA MANAGER 128 
calculates and prints out the sum, average, and standard devia­
tion for any numerical field. 

*Graphic representations of your statistics on colorful bar graphs 
and X-Charts. 

*Mathematical calculations, payroll calculations, price revisions, 
and cost estimates are just a few of the calculations that this 
program can perform. You can specify fields in your records as 
calculated fields and the computer will automatically compute 
the value of that field as you enter information into the DATA 
MANAGER 128. 

*Quick and easy deletion of obsolete information, which 
maximizes your storage capacity. 

* A manual written in easy-to-understand, people-friendly 
English, with plenty of examples to make things clearer and 
eliminate guesswork. 

*Password protection, which prevents unauthorized access to 
your confidential data. 

*Generates and prints customized data reports, which can be 
incorporated into text produced with the WORD WRITER 128. 



Introduction : 1 

*Transfers and prints text information onto labels and tags. For 
example, mailing labels, store price labels with descriptions, 
inventory tags, employee name tags, file folders, and more. 

*Calculates numerical data from column to column of your 
reports, giving this program spreadsheet capabilities. 

• When you interface DATA MANAGER 
128 with TIMEWORKS' WORD WRITER 
128, you can: 

*Create, address, and print individualized form letters. 

*Transfer reports produced by DATA MANAGER 128's Report 
Writer directly into WORD WRITER 128 documents. 

• When you interface DATA MANAGER 
128 with TIMEWORKS' SWIFTCALC 128 
you can: 

*Transfer information produced by DATA MANAGER 128 
directly into columns or rows in SWIFfCALC 128. 

• What Is A Data Base? 

In the last 20 years, the phrase "data base" has struck fear in the 
hearts of people with little or no computer experience. As if 
computers weren't complicated enough! 

But fear not! Any collection of data, or group of data, is called 
a data base. Your address book is a data base. Your checkbook 
is a data base. The Yellow Pages is another example of a data 
base system. You have been working with data bases all your 
life. You just might not have worked with a data base on a com­
puter. 

7 



1: Introduction 

Wherever you have a data base, you must have a data base man­
ager and a data base management system, or the data base pro­
gram would be useless. You are the data base manager of your 
checking account. Balancing your checkbook is the data base 
management system. The real power of the data base relies on 
the data base manager and the data base management system . 

• Alphabetical Glossary of Terms 

AVERAGE: 

BACKUP: 

BYTE: 

CALCULATION: 

CHARACTER: 
Numeric: 

Alphabetic: 

Symbol: 

Alphanumeric: 

CHARACTER 
STRING: 

8 

The mean of a given number of values, 
computed by adding those values and 
dividing the sum by the number of 
values. 

A duplicate set of data to be used in case 
the original is lost, destroyed or acciden­
tally altered. 

In computer language, the name given to 
eight bits of information. For our pur­
poses, one byte = 1 character. 

An algebraic equation. 

o through 9 

A through Z 

! - #$%&* + / =? ( ) 

Any combination of numerics, alphabe­

tics or symbols. 

A sequence or group of connected 
characters. 



CHRONOLOGICAL: 

COMMAND: 

COMMAND KEYS: 

CURSOR: 

CURSOR KEYS: 

DATA: 

DATABASE: 

DATABASE 
FORMAT: 

DATA BASE 
MANAGER: 

DATA DISK: 

DATA FILE: 

Introduction : 1 

By date. 

An instruction for the computer to follow. 

Those keys pictured at the bottom of the 
screen that give the computer an instruc­
tion to follow. 

The computer-generated square that pin­
points your position on the display. 

The arrow keys on the keyboard which 
move the cursor around the screen. 

The information you enter to be 
processed. 

A collection of data. 

The arrangement of data within a record. 
The format can be designed by the user 
to hold his data in labelled information 
entry lines (called fields). This is also 
known as a record format. 

The system that stores and manipulates 
data. 

The disk created to store your data base 
information. 

One or more similar RECORDS grouped 
together. Ex: Your mailing list. 
(See FILE) 

9 



1: Introduction 

DELETE: 

DOS: 

FIELD: 

FILE: 

FUNCTION KEY: 

INCREMENT: 

INDEX FIELD: 

INITIALIZATION: 

INTERFACE: 

LAST SEARCH: 

MATCH: 

10 

To remove from the FILE. 

Disk Operating System that controls the 
computer and disk drive operations. 

An information entry line. 

One or more similar RECORDS grouped 
together. Ex: Your mailing list. (See 
DATA FILE) 

The special set of keys on your computer 
identified as [j), !la, [iJ, etc. 

The value that corresponds to the width 
of a single bar in a bar chart. This value 
is found by subtracting the lowest amount 
in a record from the highest amount in 
the record and then dividing by 72, the 
maximum number of bars in a DATA 
MANAGER 128 bar chart. 

A field in a data format used by the com­
puter to reference a group of data when 
generating a graph. 

The creation of a file the first time. 

A connection between two systems or 
devices. 

The most recent search performed. 

A record found by the computer in a 
search. The computer matches the data 
that the user has requested to the data in 
the record. 



MENU: 

MM/DD/YY: 

PASSWORD: 

PROGRAM DISK: 

PROMPT: 

RECORD: 

RECORD DUMP: 

RECORD FORMAT: 

REPORT COLUMN: 

REPORT FORMAT: 

Introduction :1 

The displayed list of options available to 
the user. 

The calendar date, MONTH/DAY/ 
YEAR. EX: 03/05/88 for March 5, 1988. 

Your own combination of alphanumerics 
to identify yourself to the computer and 
prevent access to your information by 
others (a security feature). 

The disk you purchased, containing the 
DATA MANAGER 128 program. 

The line of words, located at the top of 
your screen, that requests your response. 
Ex: ENTER FIELD NUMBER? 

One or more FIELDS linked together 
like a chain. 

A printout of all records in a file. 

See Data Base Format. 

A column that holds a specific type of 
information in a report. A typical 81f2" by 
11" sheet of paper may hold as many as 
15 report columns. 

The design of a report, including the 
type of information to be shown in each 
column and the column headings. 

II 



1: Introduction 

SEARCH: 

SEARCH ITEM: 

SORT: 

STANDARD 
DEVIATION: 

SUM: 

TEXT FIELD: 

VALIDATED FIELD: 

X-CHART 
(Cross-Chart): 

X-SEARCH 
(Cross-Search): 

X-SORT 
(Cross-Sort): 

12 

A systematic examination of information 
in a specific field of interest. 

A group of characters within any given 
field that the computer will search for. 

To arrange items of information in a 
desired sequence. 

A measure of how much a value varies 
from the average amount. 

The total of values added together. 

A type of field used only as a field title 
or column heading and does not except 
data entry. 

A field that has been designated not to 
accept the same data that has been 
entered in the same field in a previous 
record. 

The chart in DATA MANAGER 128 
which enables you to break down statisti­
cal information by indexed categories 
and view them graphically. 

TIMEWORKS' exclusive cross-search 
feature. Allows you to cross-search any 
categories in your DATA FILE to locate 
specific items. 

TIMEWORKS' exclusive indexed sort­
ing feature. Allows you to arrange your 
stored numbers alphabetically, numeri­
cally, or chronologically. 





The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

DATA MANAGER 128 comes complete with a tutorial to help you 
become familiar with data base formats and their components . 

• What is a Data Base Format? 

Before you can store any data using this program, you must 
design a data format to house that data. Just as an architect 
designs a home to house people and their belongings, you must 
design a format that will hold your data. The format that you will 
construct in this tutorial looks like this: 

I CllEATE I LOAD/SAVEIREPORT Em 

N~: ________ _ DATE: __ _ 

TRANS 
MEALS 
GAS 
REC 
OTHER 

DAILY TOT 

SUN MON TUB WED THU FJU SAT TOTAL 

',Arrow· SELECT PULL·DOWN MEW <-Return> ENTER PULL·DOWN MEW SELECTION 

13 



2: The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 

14 

A format consists of data information entry lines, called fields. 
Each line, or field, is titled to tell you what data is to be placed 
in that field. You specify the length and location of each field in 
your format. DATA MANAGER offers you five types of fields 
for your data formats. 

* Alphanumeric (character) fields hold characters, numbers, and 
punctuation. An address field is an example of an alphanumeric 
field. 

*Date fields contain dates in a MM/DD/YY format. For example, 
January 9, 1988, would be entered as 01/09188. 

*Numeric fields contain only numbers and, if you wish, a deci­
mal point. When entering numeric fields, you must specify the 
number of digits to be displayed to the right of the decimal. 

*Calculation fields contain the results of mathematical equations. 
These fields can use numbers from outside the format, numbers 
from fields within the format, or numbers from the previous 
record. 

*Text fields appear as titles in your format. A column heading 
is an example of a text field. 

The sample format you will construct with this tutorial, which is 
a personal expense record, contains at least one example of each 
field type. When you finish constructing the format, you can 
enter information on your personal expenses. Each time you fill 
out the format with information, you are creating a data record. 
A group of records with the same format is called a data file. 

Now let's get started constructing the sample data base format. 



The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

• Necessary Equipment 

To perform this tutorial, you will need the following equipment: 

* A Commodore 128 computer 

*At least one 1541 or 1571 disk drive 

* An 80-column monitor 

*The DATA MANAGER 128 program disk 

* At least one formatted data disk 

• Loading the Main Program 

NOTE: Be sure to take a look at the file called UPDATE on your 
disk. This file contains any modifications that do not appear in 
the manual. To load this file, follow these steps: 

• Turn on your computer and disk drive with no disk in the 
drive. 

• Place the program disk in your drive and type 
DLOAD "UPDATE". 

When the word READY appears on your screen, type RUN 
and press ';JOnIJiN'. You will then be able to view the 
UPDATE file or print the file on your printer. 

1. Turn on your disk drive. 

2. Place the DATA MANAGER 128 program disk in your disk 
drive (if you are using two drives, insert your program disk 
in drive 0). 

15 



2: The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 

16 

NOTE: DATA MANAGER 128 is designed so that a single 
drive is as efficient as a dual drive. If you are using a dual 
drive, place your program disk in drive 0, and, when 
requested, place your data disk in drive O. 

3. Press the key at the top of your keyboard so 
that it is in the down position. Then turn on your computer 
and monitor. The program will load into the computer. Fol­
low the prompts on your screen. 

4. You will be given the opportunity to modify your screen 
colors. Follow the prompts to do so, and then press [D. 

NOTE: Because this program takes advantage of the 80-
column capabilities of your computer, you must use an 80-
column monitor with this program. The monitor must be 
connected to the RGBI socket on the back of your computer. 
Consult your computer or monitor manuals for instructions 
on connecting your monitor properly. 

A NOTE ON PULL-DOWN MENUS: DATA MANAGER 
features pull-down menus to help you use this program as 
easily and as quickly as possible. Use the right and left cursor 
keys to select the menu heading you want. When the heading 
is highlighted, press the 1;1=011*1 key and the menu for that 
heading will pull down. Use the up and down cursor keys to 
select the menu option you want, and then press I;JOUlliN! 
again. If, after you have selected a menu, you decide not to 
use that menu, press the [D key to select another heading. 



The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

NOTE: Use the ~ key to return to the previous screen or 
to escape to the menu headings. The ~ key will work only 
if the cursor is in the first character position of a field or data 
entry area, and if you have not yet entered information into 
that field or data entry area . 

• Initialization 

I. At the top of your display, you will see several headings: 
FUNCTIONS, SEARCH/EDIT, STATS/GRAPHICS, 
PRINT/SORT, and QUIT. These are the headings for the 
pull-down menus in the main program. The FUNCTIONS 
heading will be highlighted. Press I*UlljW, and the FUNC­
TIONS menu will appear on your screen. 

2. Move the cursor to the "Initialize File" option on this menu, 
and press Ijl3lilliW again. 

3. You will now see three new menu headings at the top of the 
display: CREATE, LOAD/SAVE/REPORT, and EXIT . 

• Constructing the Sample Data Base 
Format - A Personal Expense Record 

Entering Your First Two Fields 

Your first task in constructing the sample data base format is to 
tell the computer where you want to place your fields within the 
format. Following are step-by-step instructions for inserting 
fields into the sample data base format, which is a personal 
expense record. 

I. Select the "Insert Fields" menu item on the CREATE pull­
down menu. 

17 



2: The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 

18 

2. The counters in the top right corner of the screen will tell 
you in which line and column the cursor is located. Position 
the cursor in column 1 of line 3. Then press Ij,:;,IJjW. 

3. In response to the prompt, ENTER THE TITLE FOR FIELD 
fl AND THEN PRESS THE RETURN KEY, enter NAME: 
and press Ij,:;,IJjW. (Your titles can be as long as 16 
characters.) 

4. In response to the next prompt, DO YOU WANT THE 
TITLE TO APPEAR ON THE SCREEN? (YIN), press ~ for 
yes. Your screen should look like this: 

ALPHAN11lttElUC, :tro!IElUC, DATE, CALCULATION OR TErn (AINID/CIT) • 

• INSERT· FIELDS LErr: 100 BYTES LErr: 4096 PAGE 01 of 01 LINE: 03 COLUMN': 06 

NAME: 



The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

5. When you see the prompt ALPHANUMERIC, NUMERIC, 
DATE, CALCULATION OR TEXT? (A/NIDICIT), press~. 

6. When asked if you want this field to be a validating field, 
press ~ for yes. If a field is validating, you cannot enter the 
same information in the same field of two records. For exam­
ple, if this NAME field is validating, you cannot have two 
expense records in your data file with the same name. This 
is a helpful way to avoid duplication. 

7. When asked to enter the length for this field, enter 25. This 
is the number of characters that this field will hold. (The 
length of an alphanumeric field is limited to 255 characters, 
and each record can only be 4,096 characters in length.) 

8. Your first complete field for this record should look like this: 

PlESS mE IETUIm KEY TO INSERT A FIELD 

• INSERT. FIELDS LEFT: 99 BYTES LEFT: 4071 PAGE 01 of 01 LINE: 03 COLUMN: 31 

N~: ______________ ~. 

',Esc? MENU <Arrow> SELECT LOCATION < FS> PIEVIOUS PAGE <F'1, NEXT PAGE 

19 



2: The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 

20 

Now you are ready to enter field 2 of the format. 

9. Move the cursor to column 41 of line 3, across from your 
NAME field, and press l*u"iNl. Type in DATE: and press 
Ij!3ill1jW again. 

10. Press ~ in response to the prompt asking if you want the title 
to appear on the screen. 

11. Press [!J for date in response to the next prompt. 

NOTE: Date fields are always 8 characters long. 

Your screen should now look like this, with two fields of the 
format entered: 

PRESS THE RETUBN KEY TO INSERT A FIELD 

• mSERT. FIELDS LEFT: 98 BYTES LEl"r: 4063 PAGE 01 of 01 LINE: 03 COLUMN: S4 

Nllm: ______________ __ DATE: _____ I 

Esc· MENU ' Arrow SELECT LOCATION FS PREVIOUS PAGE F7 ~ NEXT PAGE 



The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

Easy, isn't it? Let's go on to insert more fields into the 
format. 

Inserting Fields for Days of the Week 

Now you must create a number of columns on your screen to 
represent days of the week. Each column's heading will be a text 
field. Remember that text fields do not contain information. 
They act only as column headings or labels in your format. 

12. To enter your first text field for your first column, move the 
cursor to line 5, column 11, of your screen, and press 
liJ:jj'JiJ~1. Then enter the title SUN for Sunday. This is field 
3 of your format. 

I3. Press [j when asked if you want this title to appear on your 
screen. Then press U for text in response to the prompt asking 
for the field type. 

14. Now enter the other column headings using the information 
below: 

Field Title on Field 
Number Line Column Title Screen Type 

f4 5 19 MON Y T 
f5 5 27 TUE Y T 
f6 5 35 WED Y T 
f'I 5 43 THU Y T 
f8 5 51 FRI Y T 
f9 5 59 SAT Y T 
flO 5 67 TOTAL Y T 

21 



2: The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 

22 

Your screen should now look like this: 

PBESS THE BETURN KEY TO INSERT A FIELD 

• INSERT· FIELDS LEFT: 90 BY'l'ES LEFT: 4063 PAGE 01 of 01 LINE: 05 COL1JMl'l: 72 

NAME: ______________ __ DATE: ____ _ 

SUN MON 'l'UE WED THU FBI SAT TOTAL. 

<Esc> MENU <-Arrow> SELECT LOCATION ,F5' PREVIOUS PAGE <F7'> NEXT PAGE 

Inserting Fields for Expense Categories 

Next you must insert a field for each of the expense categories 
in the sample data base format. The category names are actually 
titles for each row that will contain your expense data, so they 
will be text fields. To insert fields for category titles, follow 
these steps: 

15. To enter a field for the first category, which is Transportation, 
move the cursor to line 6, column I, and press 1;I:;lIliW. 
Enter the title TRANS and press lil::Iii.'iW again. You have 
just inserted field II. 



The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

16. Press ~ when asked if you want this title to appear on the 
screen, and press ii for text when asked for the field type. 

17. Repeat steps 15 and 16 for each of the 5 other categories and 
the Daily Total line. Use the information in the table below 
to respond to the prompts on your screen. 

Field Title On Field 
Number Line Column Title Screen Type 

fl2 7 1 MEALS Y T 
fl3 8 1 GAS Y T 
fl4 9 1 REC* Y T 
fl5 10 1 OTHER Y T 
fl6 12 1 DAILY TOT Y T 

*Recreation 

When you finish inserting these fields, your screen should 
look like this. 

23 



2: The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 

24 

PUSS THE UT1J1U'i KEY TO INSERT A FIELD 

• INSERT· FIELDS LEFT: 84 BYTES LEFT: 4063 PAGE 01 of 01 LINE: 12 COLUMN: 10 

NAME: ______________ __ DATE: ____ _ 

TRANS 
MEALS 
GAS 
BEC 
OTHER 

DAILY TOT. 

SUN MON TUB WED THU FRI SAT TOTAL 

<Esc> MENU <Arrow> SELECT LOCAflON <1'6> PREVIOUS PAGE <l'7> NEXT PAGE 

Inserting Numeric Fields To Hold Your 
Expense Data 

Now it is time to insert a number of numeric fields that will hold 
your expense data. These fields do not need to display titles; 
your column headings and row titles (the days of the week and 
the category names) will serve to tell you what belongs in each 
numeric field after you complete the format. To enter the numeric 
fields, follow these steps: 

18. The first numeric field must be placed in the SUN column 
in the row labelled TRANS. Move the cursor to line 6, col­
umn II, and press I;IOUIJm!. When asked for a title, enter 
SUN/TRANS and press IjIOj,IJjW again. Press ~ when asked 



The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

if you want the title to appear on the screen. When asked for 
a field type, press W, and then enter 5 as the field length. 
Press [!] when asked for the number of places to the right of 
the decimal. 

You have just entered field 17. Because the title does not 
show on the screen, it may not look like you actually entered 
a field at all. Doh't worry. When you enter information into 
your format using a menu item in the main program, the 
computer will point out each field to you. Even untitled 
fields will be easily recognizable. 

19. Continue entering numeric fields on line 6 for the other days 
of the week. When asked for a title, enter a combination of 
the column heading and row label for each field, such as 
MONITRANS, TUE/TRANS, and so on. Always press W 
when asked if the titles should appear on the screen. Each 
of these fields should be 5 characters long, with 0 decimal 
places, and all are numeric fields. When finished, you will 
have inserted fields 18 through 23. 

NOTE: Do not enter a numeric field under the TOTAL text 
field. You will enter a different type of field there later in 
this tutorial. 

20. Repeat steps 18 and 19 for each of the other 4 categories, or 
rows, in the format. When finished, you will have inserted 
7 numeric fields in each of these rows. 

NOTE: 00 not enter numeric fields in the OAIL Y TOT row. 
You will enter a different type of field in that row later in 
this tutorial. 

25 



2: The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 

26 

Following is a list of the field numbers that you will be 
entering in each row: 

Line 7, MEALS: 
Line 8, GAS: 
Line 9, REC: 
Line 10, OTHER: 

Fields 24 through 30 
Fields 31 through 37 
Fields 38 through 44 
Fields 45 through 51 

When you finish entering these fields, your format will look 
like this: 

PRESS THE BETUlIN KEY TO INSERT A FIELD 

• INSERT. FIELDS LEFT: 49 BYTES LEFT: 3888 PAGE 01 of 01 LINE: 10 COLUJo1l'I: 65 

NUm: ________ _ DATE: __ _ 

SUl'i MON TUB WED TJlU FRI SAT TOTAL 
THANS 
MEALS 
GAS 
BEC 
OTHER 

DAILY TOT 

__ I 

<Esc> MENU <Arrow'> SELECT LOCArION <F8> PREVIOUS PAGE <'rr> NEXT PAGE 



The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

Inserting Calculation Fields to Total Your 
Expense Data 

One of the final steps in constructing your format is to insert the 
fields that will calculate your expense data. To place these fields 
in the format, follow these steps: 

21. To enter your first calculation field, move the cursor to line 
6, column 67, (under the TOTAL text field) and press 
Ij't:j"';N1. 

22. When asked for a title, enter TOT/TRANS and press 
Ij't:j"'jW. Press W when asked if you want this title to appear 
on the screen, and press ~ for calculation when asked for the 
field type. Enter 5 for the field length, and enter 0 when 
asked for a number of places to the right of the decimal. 

You have just entered field 52, a calculation field that will 
calculate and display your total transportation costs for the 
week. 

23. Now you must enter the other calculation fields for the 
TOTAL column. When asked for a title for each of these 
fields, enter a combination of the column heading and row 
label for each field, such as TOT/TRANS, TOT/MEALS, 
TOT/GAS, and so on. Always press W when asked if the 
titles should appear on the screen. Each of these fields should 
be 5 characters long, with 0 decimal places, and all are cal­
culation fields. When finished, you will have inserted fields 
53 through 56. (Don't enter a calculation field for TOT/ 
DAILY TOT yet.) 

27 



2: The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 

24. Just 8 more fields to go before the format is finished! These 
last 8 calculation fields will calculate and display the totals 
of all expenses for each day and the grand expense total for 
the week. Use the instructions in steps 21, 22, and 23 as 
guidance, and use the information in the table below to 
respond to the prompts on your screen. 

Field Title On Field Field Decimal 
Number Line Column Title Screen Type Length Places 

f57 12 11 TOT/SUN N C 5 0 
f58 12 19 TOTIMON N C 5 0 
f59 12 27 TOTITUE N C 5 0 
ffiO 12 35 TOTIWED N C 5 0 
ffil 12 43 TOTI'I'HU N C 5 0 
ffi2 12 51 TOTIFRI N C 5 0 
ffi3 12 59 TOT/SAT N C 5 0 
ffi4 12 67 TOTI'I'OT N C 5 0 

Your screen should now look like this: 

28 



The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

PRESS THE RETUlIN KEY TO mSERT A FIELD 

• INlIERT. FIELDSLB!"r: 36 BY'rBSLB!"r: 3823 PAGB 01 of 01 LIlIl!l: 12 COL1JJD'l: 73 

NAME: _________ __ DATE: __ _ 

TllARS 
MEALS 
GAS 
RIC 
OTH!R 

DAILY TOT 

SUB MON 'rUE WED TB1J FRI SAT TOTAL 

__ I 

<Esc> MENU <Arrow> SELECT LOCATION <FB> PllEVIOUS PAGE <F7> NEXT PAGE 

Entering Calculations for Calculation Fields 

The final step in creating your data base format is to enter the 
calculations that will total your expense data for the week and 
for each category. To enter calculations, follow these steps: 

25. Press ID to call the menu headings up on your display. Then 
select the "Enter Calculations" menu item on the CREATE 
pull-down menu. 

26. The following prompt will now appear on your screen: 

THE CURRENT FORMULA FOR TOTITRANS IS 
SHOWN BELOW. ANY CHANGES? (YIN) 

29 



2: The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 

30 

Below the prompt, you will see: 

f52= 

The rest of the line is blank because you have not yet entered 
a calculation for this field, which is the first calculation field 
in your format. To enter a calculation, you must first answer 
~ in response to the above prompt. 

27. Now you can enter your first formula, or calculation. (Be 
sure the t,N=«-1!'rel1 key is in the UP position.) Field 52 
must show the weekly total of your transportation expenses. 
Therefore, you must tell the computer to add the numbers 
that will be entered in fields 17, 18, 19,20,21,22, and 23, 
which hold each day's transportation costs. The formula you 
should now enter looks like this: 

fl7 + fI8 + fI9 + f20 + f21 + f22 + f23 

Press ~ for no changes and the computer will move on to 
your next calculation field. (Your formula will not remain on 
the screen. It is stored in the computer's memory. If you 
choose to save this format on a disk later, all of the formulas 
will also be saved.) 

28. Following is a list of the formulas for each of the other cal­
culation fields in the TOTAL column. Enter each one care­
fully; a typographical error will affect your total figures. 

When prompted for a formula for field 53, enter 

f24 + f25 + f26 + f27 + f28 + f29 + f30 



The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

For field 54, enter 

f31 + f32 + f33 + f34+ f35 + f36+ f37 

For field 55, enter 

f38 + f39 + f40 + f41 + f42 + f43 + f44 

For field 56, enter 

M5+M6+M7+M8+M9+50+51 

29. Following is a list of the formulas for the calculation fields 
in the DAILY TOTAL row. 

For field 57, enter 

fI7 + f24 + f31 + f38 + f45 

For field 58, enter 

fI8 + f25 + f32 + f39 + f46 

For field 59, enter 

fI9 + f26 + f33 + f40 + f47 

For field 60, enter 

f20 + f27 + f34 + f41 + f48 

For field 61, enter 

f21 + f28 + f35 + f42 + f49 

31 



2: The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial 

32 

For field 62, enter 

f22 + f29 + f36 + f43 + f50 

For field 63, enter 

f23 + f30 + f37 + f44 + f51 

And for the grand total in field 64, enter 

f52 + f53 + f54 + f55 + f56 

Now press I:m twice to return to the menu headings. 

The Finished Data Base Format 

Your data format is now complete. Your screen should look like 
this: 



The DATA MANAGER 128 Tutorial :2 

I CUATB I LQADISAVBIBl!lPORT DlT 

XUD: ______________ __ DAD: ____ _ 

BUll liON TUB WED THU l'lU lIAr TOTAL 

RIC 

DAILY TOT 

<Arrow> BBLECT PULL·DOWN IIl!llro <Return> ENTER PULL·DOWN JlENU BBLECTION 

We hope that you have found this tutorial helpful in getting you 
started on the road to creating your own data base formats. You 
can save it on a data disk with the "Create Data Disk" menu item 
on the LOAD/SAVE/REPORT pull-down menu. Follow the disk 
placement prompts on your screen. Then move on to Chapter 5 
and begin entering information into your new data format to 
create records. To create your own format, turn to Chapter 4 for 
complete instructions. 

33 



• Deciding on a Format 
• Creating a Format on Paper 

3 
Designing Your 
Own Data Base 
Format 



Designing Your Own Data Base Format :3 

NOTE: If you are unfamiliar with data bases and their compo­
nents, such as fields and records, we strongly urge you to become 
familiar with these terms by taking a look at our glossary in 
Chapter I. Then try working with the tutorial in Chapter 2. The 
sample data base that you will construct in the tutorial is on side 
2 of your program disk in a file called EXPENSES. (See page 
61 for instructions on opening a file.) 

Before you can store any data using this program, you must 
design a data format to house that data. The DATA MANAGER 
128 program contains a section called Initialization, which you 
can use to build your data file. 

Just as an architect designs the wall structure of a house, the 
Initialization program allows you to design your data file to fit 
your specifications. YOU give each information entry line (field) 
a title that corresponds to the data being stored in that field. YOU 
determine what type of information each field will hold, and 
YOU specify the location and length of each field. 

With the instructions found below, and the easy-to-follow 
prompts, the only work you need to do is to decide on the number 
of fields you want, what you want those fields to contain, and 
where they will be located within each record . 

• Deciding On A Format 

Now is the time to decide what information you want to store in 
your data file and the data base format for that information (see 
glossary for help with any of these terms). Here are a few things 
to remember while you are thinking about the format. 

I. All records of one file will have the same format. 

35 



3: Designing Your Own Data Base Format 

36 

2. Each format may contain up to 100 fields, and each may 
contain up to 64 pages. Each page is 80 columns from left 
to right, and 19 lines from top to bottom. 

3. Each record may contain up to 4,096 bytes (characters) of 
information. 

4. Each field should be given a title corresponding to the data 
that will be stored in that field. You may choose either to 
show your title on the screen or you may choose not to have 
the title displayed. 

5. All fields must be classified for the type of data that will be 
stored in that location. 

* Alphanumeric (character) fields hold characters, numbers, 
and punctuation. 

*Date fields contain dates (01/09/09 or 0 \-09-09 means Jan­
uary 9, 1909). 

*Numeric fields contain only numbers and, if you wish, a 
decimal point (only one decimal point per entry). You will 
also be asked to specify the number of digits to be displayed 
to the right of the decimal. 

*Calculation fields contain the results of algebraic equations 
which use amounts from other fields. These calculations 
will be executed automatically as you enter information 
into a record. You can use up to 63 characters in each cal­
culation, and each can use up to 19 fields. 

*Text fields will only appear as titles in your format. No 
information can be stored in a field specified as text. 



Designing Your Own Data Base Format :3 

6. You may specify an alphanumeric field to be "validating". 
This means that you will not be able to have any records in 
the same data file with the same information in that particular 
field. This is a helpful way to reduce data input errors. 

Example: 

If you choose a CUSTOMER NAME field to be validating, 
you will not be able to have two customers with identical 
customer names. 

7. Each field must be given a specific length. Dates have a set 
length of 8 characters, numbers can have a maximum length 
of 12 characters, text fields may be 16 characters long, and 
character fields (alphanumeric) may be 255 characters long. 
As you design each field in your record format, DATA MAN­
AGER 128 will show you how your record is going to appear . 

• Creating A Format On Paper 

Now it is time to create your format on paper. The following 
figure shows how a sample looks after it was created on paper. 

, 

I , 

.' • , 
I 

J It. , 

~" 
i , t 

I I l t; JI, j I , I , I , . 
~. ! J lit I , , 

"i'LJ> I ~:I 
! 

t! i 

37 



3: Designing Your Own Data Base Format 

38 

1. Use graph paper that is at least 80 characters by 19 lines in 
size. This type of paper should be available at your local 
office supply store. 

2. Decide what type of information you want to include in your 
records, i.e., name, address, city, etc. 

3. You must decide on a length for each of your fields (except 
your date fields, which will always be 8 characters in length). 

NOTE: After you have specified the lengths of your fields, 
total them up. If the total is greater than 4,096 characters, 
you will have to trim down a field or two, before the com­
puter will allow you to move ahead. 

4. Give each field a title which will provide a clue to the infor­
mation that is stored in that field. The maximum title length 
is 16 characters. 

5. Each field must be classified as to what type of information 
it will hold: alphanumerics, dates, numbers, calculations, or 
text. 

6. Now pull out your graph paper and sketch out how you would 
like your data format to look. When you have finished, move 
on to the next section of this manual. 



• Loading the Main Program 
• Initialization 
• Creating a Data Disk 

Inserting Fields 
Deleting Fields 
Modifying an Existing Field 
Enterin9 Your Calculations 
Resetting Your Format 

• Saving Your Data Base Format 
• Recalling (Loading) Your Data Base 

Format 
• Printing a Report of Your Data Base 

Format 
• Transferring Data from One Format 

to Another 
• Reorganizing Your Data Disk 
• When You're Done with Initialization 
• Using a New Data Disk with This 

Program 

4 
Loading the 
Program and 
Creating a 
Data Disk 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

Now that you have designed your data base format, you must use 
the DATA MANAGER 128 program to create that format on a data 
disk. (In a later section of this manual, you will learn how to enter 
information into the format, thus creating data records.) Before creat­
ing your data disk, however, you must first load the DATA MAN­
AGER 128 into your computer . 

• Loading the Main Program 

NOTE: Be sure to take a look at the file called UPDATE on your 
disk. This file contains any modifications that do not appear in 
the manual. To load this file, follow these steps: 

• Turn on your computer and disk drive with no disk in the 
drive. 

• Place the program disk in your drive and type 
DLOAD "UPDATE". 

When the word READY appears on your screen, type RUN 
and press Ijl::tillJjW. You will then be able to view the 
UPDATE file or print it on your printer. 

NOTE: Before you begin using DATA MANAGER 128, you 
must format two 5'14" floppy disks. Label one as a DATA 
MANAGER 128 DATA disk and one a WORK disk. For details 
on formatting disks, see your computer manual. 

I. Turn on your disk drive. 

2. Place your DATA MANAGER 128 program disk in the 
disk drive. (if you are using a dual drive, place the disk in 
drive 0.) 

39 



4: Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk 

40 

NOTE: DATA MANAGER 128 is designed so that a single 
drive is as efficient as a dual drive. If you are using a dual 
drive, place your program disk in drive 0, and, when 
requested, place your data disk in drive O. 

3. Press the key at the top of your keyboard so 
that it is in the down position. Then turn on your computer 
and monitor. The program will load into your computer. 
Follow the prompts on your screen. 

4. You will be given the opportunity to modify your screen 
colors. Follow the prompts to do so, and then press [D. 

NOTE: Because this program takes advantage of the 80-
column capabilities of your computer, you must use an 80-
column monitor with this program. This monitor must be 
connected to the RGBI socket on the back of your computer. 
Consult your computer or monitor manuals for instructions 
on connecting your monitor properly. 

A NOTE ON COPY PROTECTION: The DATA MAN­
AGER program disk is copy protected, so you will not be 
able to make backup copies. The program disk you have is 
duplicated on the finest quality 5 1,4" floppy disks available, 
and should stand up through many years of intensive use. If 
a TIMEWORKS program disk fails to load, send the disk to 
us and we will promptly replace it. 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

A GENERAL NOTE ON PROMPTING: At times you may 
see prompts on your display that are not noted in this manual. 
Do not be concerned. Simply follow the prompts that appear 
on your display. 

NOTE: Use the ID key to return to the previous screen or 
to escape to the menu headings. The ID key will work only 
if the cursor is in the first character position of a field or data 
entry area, and if you have not yet entered information into 
that field or data entry area. 

MAKING BACKUPS OF YOUR DATA DISKS: To guard 
against the loss of important information, you should always 
make "backup" copies of data stored on disk. See your disk 
drive manual for details on making backup of data disks . 

• Initialization 

Your next step in creating a data disk is to select the "Initialize 
File" option on the FUNCTIONS pull-down menu. Use this 
option to enter the fields of your format into the computer. 

NOTE: If you have not yet performed the DATA MANAGER 
128 tutorial in Chapter 2 of this manual, you may want to do so 
now before plunging into the Initialization program. The tutorial 
is designed to help the first-time data base user become familiar 
with data base formats and their components. 

41 



4: Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk 

42 

A NOTE ON PULL-DOWN MENUS: DATA MANAGER 128 
features pull-down menus to help you use this program as easily 
and as quickly as possible. Use the right and left cursor keys to 
select the menu heading you want. When the heading is highligh­
ted, press the I;t:U1IjW key and the menu for that heading will 
pull down. Use the up and down cursor keys to select the menu 
option you want, and then press I;I=UII*I again. If, after you 
have selected a menu, you decide not to use that menu, press the 
1m key to select another heading. 

I . Press 1m to call the menu headings to your display. Select 
the FUNCTIONS heading and press I;t::UlljW. 

2. Now select the "Initialize File" option and press Ijl:;j'lljW 
again. After a few seconds, your screen will look like this: 

I ClIEAD I LOAD/SAVEIllEPORT BXl'1' 

... DATA JlAlIlAGER 128 mrrIALIZATION ... 

(e) 1982 TIMEWORKS, me. 

<Arrow> SELECT PULL·DOWN MENU <Return> ENTER PULL·DOWN MENU SELECTION 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

3. You are now ready to create your DATA MANAGER 128 
data disk . 

• Creating a Data Disk 

A NOTE ON PROMPTS AND COMMAND KEYS: The box at 
the top of the screen is the prompt area. Refer to this area often. 
Here is where you will find instructions on disk placement and 
program operation. The line of information below the prompt 
box tells you which menu selection you are using, the number 
of bytes you can still use in your data format, and the page/line/ 
column where the cursor is presently located. 

The box at the bottom of your screen contains a list of command 
keys and their functions. Pay close attention to the bottom of 
your screen, because the keys will change as you move through 
the program. 

The first menu heading, CREATE, will be highlighted. Press the 
Ijl3ij'JjW key. The CREATE menu options will appear. Let's take 
a look at each of these options. 

43 



4: LoadinQ the Program and CreatinQ a Data Disk 

44 

Inserting Fields 

This menu option allows you to insert data fields into your DATA 
MANAGER 128 format. To do so, select "Insert Fields" on the 
CREATE pull-down menu. Your screen should look like this: 

ALPBA1I11IIBBIC, RUDBIC, DAD, CAI.C11LM'IOR Oil '1'BX'f? CUID/crr) • 

• IBSBllT. nELDS LB!'l: 100 BYTES LBrr: 4096 PAGE 01 of 01 LIRl!I: 01 COL1J1IR: 01 

If you press the ID key, you will return to the three menu 
headings. 

The cursor keys (the four arrow keys at the top of your keyboard) 
will help you move the cursor to the location for the new field. 

Press the ~ key to move to the next page of your data format. 
You have a maximum of 64 pages to use for your format. 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

Press the ~ key to move to the previous page of your data 
format. 

1. Use the cursor keys to position the cursor where you would 
like your field to be located. Then press the 'jJ:UI'iW key. 
Type in the title you would like to use for this field (they can 
be up to 16 characters long). If you would like your fields 
numbered, type the number too. The title will be displayed 
exactly as you type it in. After you have typed in your title 
(you may use the m~it4.,:t. key to erase if needed), press 
the '*UI,*, key. 

2. Next press ~ if you would like the title shown on the display, 
or press ~ if you do not want the title shown on your display. 

3. Now you must decide the type of information you want to 
store in this field. 

• Press ~ if you want to store letters, numbers, punctua­
tion, etc. in this field. You will be asked if you want the 
field to be validating, and you will be asked to specify 
a length for this field. This means that no two records in 
the same data file can contain the same information in a 
particular field. 

• Press ~ if you only want to store numbers or amounts in 
the field. You will be asked to specify the length for the 
field and the number of digits to the right of the decimal 
point. 

• Press I!J if you are using this field to store a date. The 
field will be set up automatically for 8 characters in 
length using the MM/OO/YY format. MM = month (01 
to 12), DO = day (I to 3\), YY = year (1 to 99). 

45 



4: Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk 

46 

• Press t!J if you would like to specify the field as a calcu­
lation field. This type of field is a specialized type of 
amount field. You will be asked to specify a field length 
and the number of digits you want to the right of the 
decimal point. 

NOTE: Don't be afraid of the calculations in this 
program. They involve only what you learned in your 
high school algebra class. There are many examples in 
Chapter II to help you use this feature easily. 

After you have specified the location and contents of all 
of your fields, you must go to the menu item called 
"Enter Calculations" in the CREATE pull-down menu to 
enter your formulas (more on this on page 48). 

• Finally, press ii if you want a field to hold only text. Text 
fields can be used as column headings or row titles, as 
in the following example. 

Example: 

CATALOG# QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT 

CATALOG#, QUANTITY, PRICE, AND AMOUNT 
are TEXT fields. Information cannot be entered in these 
four fields as they are only column headings. Your infor­
mation must be entered on the lines below. 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

4. Continue setting up the characteristics of your data format 
until it has all been entered and you are satisfied with the 
layout. If your data format takes up more than one page, use 
the Ii:l and ~ keys to move to other pages. 

Following is an example of a finished data format: 

I CllJWB I LQADISAVBIllIPOB'l' un' 

NUO: ________ _ DATIl: __ _ 

81JN MOll T1Jl!l WlIID THU J'BI BAr TOTAL 
T1lAlIS 

IIBALS 
GAS 
DC 
OTDR 

DAILY 'rOT 

<Arrow> SELECT PULL·DOWlllIlENlJ <Return> IIl11TBR PULL·DOWlllIlENlJ SELECTION 

WARNING! Be sure that you save your data format before 
you leave the Initialization program (see page 53 for more 
on saving formats and creating data disks). 

47 



4: Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk 

48 

Deleting Fields 

To delete a field in a data format, select the "Delete Fields" menu 
item on the CREATE pull-down menu. Move the cursor to any 
position in the field you want to delete, and press 1;1!j"I;J~1. You 
will be asked to verify that you want to delete this field. If you 
respond with ~ for yes, the field will be deleted. You may con­
tinue deleting fields, or press the ID key to exit this option. 

NOTE: When you delete a field, all fields after the deletion will 
be renumbered. However, the field numbers in your calculations 
will not be updated. To insure correct calculation results, modify 
your calculations manually. 

Modifying An Existing Field 

You may want to modify a field if you notice you have spelled 
a field name incorrectly or if you want to make a field longer. 
To modify a field, select "Modify Fields" on the CREATE pull­
down menu. Now move the cursor to delete any character of the 
field you wish to modify. Then press 1;I!jjIJ;I~1. 

After the field is erased from your data format, you will be able 
to enter a new data field using the same procedure as when you 
used the "Insert Fields" menu item. 

Entering Your Calculations 

After you have set up your data format, you must enter the for­
mulas for your calculation fields. To do so, select the "Enter 
Calculations" option on the CREATE pull-down menu. The first 
page of your data format that contains a calculation field will 
appear on the screen along with the prompt: 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

THE CURRENT FORMULA FOR (your field) IS SHOWN 
BELOW. ANY CHANGES? (YIN) 

Below the prompt line you will see "f# =" (we use the symbol 
"#" here to represent the field number of your first calculation 
field). If you have never entered a calculation for this field, the 
rest of the line will be blank. To enter a new calculation or to 
change an existing one, press ~ in response to the above prompt. 

If you respond with W for no, you will move on to the next for­
mula, or, if all formulas have been displayed, press IjI3l,IJjW to 
return to the menu headings. 

If you respond with a ~ for yes, the formula on your screen will 
be erased and you will be able to enter a new formula. If you do 
not know the field number of one or more of the different fields 
you wish to include in your formula, press ~ (~[iJ), and 
move the cursor to any character of the field in question. Press 
the Ij13l,l ljW key, and the field number will appear in your 
formula. 

() Parentheses can be used to specify the order of calculation 
in your formula 

+ Addition 

Subtraction 

* Multiplication 

I Division 

t Raise to a power (exponentiation) 

49 



4: Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk 

50 

f## Used to specify a field for a calculation. For example, f2 
means you want to use the amount in field 2 for a calcu­
lation; fl2 means field 12, and so on. You may use up to 
19 fields in anyone formula. 

NOTE: You cannot enter a negative field amount in your 
calculations. For example, - f2 will calculate as O. To 
enter a negative field amount, type in - I *f2. 

p## Used to specify a field from the previous record for a 
calculation. For example, this could be used for a 
checkbook-type system where amounts need to be carried 
forward from the previous records. p2 means you want to 
use the amount from field 2 of the previous record. 

The logical symbols you can use in your calculations are: 

< Less than 

> More than 

Equal to 

<> Not equal to 

<= Less than or equal to 

>= More than or equal to 

You may also do logical tests in a calculation before an amount 
is calculated. The logical statement to use is: 

IF (#exp#) THEN (#exp#) ELSE (#exp#) 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

(#EXP#) stands for an algebraic equation, a field value, or an 
amount. This will allow you to tell the DATA MANAGER 128 
what calculation should be performed. 

Example: 

Let's say your company policy states that if a customer's order 
totals over $1,000, he will be charged 3% for freight. If it's under 
$1,000, he will be charged 5% for freight. Let's assume you are 
using field 12 as the field for the total order amount. The logical 
statement would be as follows: 

IF f12< 1000 THEN f12*.05 ELSE f12*.03 

NOTE: The IF . . . THEN . . . ELSE statement must be entered 
in capital letters. If you don't want to enter an expression for the 
ELSE portion of the statement, enter ELSE O. 

If your logical statement contains any errors, or if you have 
chosen fields that are not number or calculation fields, the com­
puter will not accept your entry. 

While you are entering your formulas, use the 1I~f..it4.] ... key to 
erase errors and help you modify your calculations. Use the Iil 
key to select the fields where you want to enter calculations. 
While you are in this field selection mode, you may also use the 
~ and ~ keys to flip pages. To leave the field selection mode 
and continue entering calculations, press the lm key. 

51 



4: Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk 

Resetting Your Data Format 

To erase your data format and start over again, select "Reset All 
Fields" on the CREATE pull-down menu. This lets you re-design 
your current data format, which will be erased, so be sure that 
this is what you want to do (see the following section for instruc­
tions on saving your data format on your data disk) . 

• Saving Your Data Base Format 

52 

When you have finished setting up your data format, or if you 
wish to take a break and continue work later, you will need to 
save the format on a disk. DATA MANAGER 128 offers you 
two options for saving your format, and your choice depends on 
how you intend to use the format after you save it. 

• Your first choice is the "Create Data Disk" option under the 
LOAD/SAVE/REPORT pull-down menu. This option will 
save a new format on your DATA disk, so you can begin 
entering your data into that format in the main program. This 
is the option you want to use each time you create a new 
format that you want to begin working with. 

• Your second choice is the "Save Format" option on the 
LOAD/SAVE/REPORT pull-down menu. Use this option to 
save a fresh, blank format onto a blank WORK disk for use 
at a later time. (You cannot use a format that was saved with 
this option to hold data. This option only creates a record of 
your data file format.) 

NOTE: If you modify a format that you originally saved with 
the "Create Data Disk" option, be sure to use that option to 
re-save the modified format. 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

Some important notes on saving data structures: 

• If you are creating your data disk, be sure that the disk you 
use is a newly formatted, good quality 5 1/4" floppy disk with 
no other information on it. This will be your OM 128 DATA 
disk. For instructions on how to format a floppy disk, see 
your computer manual. 

• Be sure to label the disk that you save your format on. 

• It would be wise to save the data format a second time onto 
a backup disk for safekeeping. 

• Be sure that you have entered any formulas you need for 
calculation fields before you save the data format. 

• Do not use a period (.) when you enter a file name for your 
format. 

• Recalling (Loading) Your Data Base 
Format 

To load a data base format into the computer, select the "Load 
Format" option on the LOAD/SAVE/REPORT pull-down menu. 
The format in your computer will be erased, so be sure to save 
it. Follow the prompts in the prompt box for proper disk place­
ment, and then enter the file name for your data format. That 
format will then be loaded into the computer. 

53 



4: Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk 

• Printing a Report of Your Data Base 
Format 

54 

At any time while you are setting up the data format, you may 
wish to see a report containing some general information about 
your format. A report includes the length of each field and the 
type of information that will appear in each. 

To obtain a report of your format, select the "Print Format 
Report" option on the LOAD/SAVE/REPORT pull-down menu. 
You will be asked if you want to print your format on the screen 
or on your printer. If you choose the printer, be sure that it is set 
up so that the printer will print at the top left comer of the page. 
You will now see the prompt ARE YOU READY TO PRINT 
THE RECORD FORMAT? (Y/N). Press~. You will then be 
asked several questions about your printer. 

I. Normal ASCII? (YIN) 

Most Commodore printers do not use normal ASCII charac­
ters. If this is the case for your printer, press IjJ""JjW to this 
prompt to enter the default response of N for no. If you are 
using a non-Commodore printer, or your Commodore printer 
uses normal ASCII, press ~. (If you are unsure, consult your 
printer manual.) 

2. Line Feed? (YIN) 

If your printer does not require a line feed command at the 
end of each line, press IjJ""JjW, which will enter the default 
response of N for no. If you do need a line feed, press ~. 
You will know your printer needs a line feed command if it 
prints all of your report on one line of the paper. 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

3. Secondary Address (0-7) Open 4,4,? 

This prompt asks you to enter a secondary address for your 
printer interface. Most interfaces use a secondary address of 
7, which is the default reponse for this prompt. Consult your 
interface manual for the correct address. If it is 7, press 
Ijl3iil1jW only, If your interface uses a different address, 
enter it. 

You will see a report much like the one below. 

RECORD FORMAT REPORT 

FILE: your file name 

FIELD 
FIELD NAME CLASSIFICATION LENGTH PAGE LINE COLUMN 

1 NAME ALPHA (V) 5 1 1 1 

2 GROSS NUMERIC (2) 12 1 3 1 
PAY 

3 BIRTH- DATE 8 1 5 1 
DATE 

4 SOC SEC CALC (2) 10 1 7 1 
PAY 

In the example above, the symbol (v) signifies that field I is a 
validating field. The symbol (2) represents the number of posi­
tions that were designated to appear to the right of the decimal. 

55 



4: Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk 

• Transferring Data from One Format to 
Another 

56 

If a data format you have been using becomes obsolete, you can 
add fields to that format without having to re-enter all of your 
data. Using DATA MANAGER 128's transfer program, you can 
easily transfer your current data to your new format. 

Example: 

Using DATA MANAGER, you have already set up a format to 
contain the payroll information on all 325 employees in the com­
pany. Your employer then asks you to add the name of the depart­
ment where each employee works to his or her file. This means 
that your present format is obsolete. Will you now have to set 
up a new format containing the extra field for the department 
name, and then re-enter all 325 records? The answer is no. With 
DATA MANAGER's transfer program, you can add that extra 
field to your present format and transfer all of the data from your 
files into the new format. To do this, follow these steps. 

I. Select the "Initialize File" option on the FUNCTIONS pull­
down menu. When the Initialization menu headings appear, 
select the LOAD/SAVE/REPORT menu heading. Then select 
the "Load Format" option, and follow the prompts to load 
your current data base format into the computer. Your format 
will appear on the screen. 

2. Next select "Insert Fields" on the the CREATE menu. Add 
the new field for "department name" to your format using 
the same procedure that you used when you first set up your 
format. 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

WARNING! You can only add fields to the end of your for­
mat. If you make any other modifications, your data may not 
be transferred properly. 

3. You will need to make a new data disk that will hold your 
revised data format. To do this, select the "Create Data Disk" 
option on the LOAD/SAVE/REPORT pull-down menu. Fol­
low the prompts to save your revised format using a newly 
formatted 5 W' floppy disk. 

4. Now for the data transfer. Select the "Transfer Data" option 
on the LOAD/SAVE/REPORT pull-down menu. Follow the 
prompts for correct disk placement. 

5. You will now be asked to enter the name of the "source" data 
file and the name of the "target" data file for the information 
you want to transfer. 

Source data disk - The disk that contains the data file you 
will be transferring data from. 

Source file name - The name of the data file you will be 
transferring data from. 

Target data disk - The disk that contains the data file you 
will be transferring data to. (Be sure to use a newly formatted 
disk as your target data disk.) 

Target file name - The name of the data file you will be 
transferring data to. 

NOTE: If you have the wrong disk in a disk drive you will 
see an error message and return to the menu headings. Go 
back to step I of this section to transfer your data. 

57 



4: Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk 

6. Follow the disk placement prompts on your display. When 
all your data has been transferred, you will be notified by 
a message on your screen . 

• Reorganizing Your Data Disk 

58 

As you begin adding records to your data file and your file begins 
to grow, you may find that its increasing size also increases the 
time it takes to work with your file. For example, a simple search 
on a large data file may take many minutes. And if you perform 
a great number of searches, the computer may find it difficult to 
read the file's internal structure (which we call its "X-Sort 
sequence") in a short amount of time. 

To avoid these delays in searching your file, you can reorganize 
the file's internal structure using a menu item in the Initialization 
section. This option creates a new, restructured copy of your data 
file on a new DM 128 data disk, so before you select this option, 
be sure you have a formatted data disk at hand. 

To reorganize a data file, follow these steps: 

I. Select the "Reorganize Data Disk" option on the LOAD/ 
SAVE/REPORT pull-down menu in the Initialization section. 

2. Next you will be asked to insert your source data disk and 
to enter the name of your source data file. These are the disk 
and file that contain the data you want to reorganize. Enter 
the file name and press Ij'3I'lljW. 

3. Follow the prompts on your display for proper disk place­
ment. When prompted to insert your target data disk, be sure 
to insert a newly formatted disk. After the computer has 
completed the reorganization process, you will need to reload 
DATA MANAGER 128 into your computer. 



Loading the Program and Creating a Data Disk :4 

• When You're Done With Initialization 

When you are done with the Initialization section, select "Return 
to DM Main" on the EXIT menu to return to the DATA MAN­
AGER 128 program . 

• Using A New Data Disk with This 
Program 

Now that you have created (initialized) your data disk, you are 
ready to enter your information. Move ahead to Chapter 5, 
"DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions". 

59 



• Functions 
Opening a File 
Adding Records 
Deleting Records 
Inserting Records 
Moving Records within Your Data File 
Viewing the Disk Directory 
Initializing a File 

• Searching and Editing Records 
General Information and Entering Your 

Password 
Searching by Record Number 
Searching by Field Element 
Searching by Amount Range 
Searching by Date Range 
Using X-Search 

5 
DATA 
MANAGER 128 
Command 
Instructions 



DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions :5 

A NOTE ON PROMPTS AND COMMAND KEYS: The box at the 
top of the screen is the prompt area. Refer to this area often. Here 
is where you will find instructions on disk placement and program 
operation. The line of information below the prompt box contains 
information on the menu selection you are using, the number of bytes 
you can still use in your data format, and the page/line/column where 
the cursor is presently located. 

The box at the bottom of your screen contains a list of command 
keys and their functions. Pay close attention to the bottom of your 
screen, because the keys will change as you move through the pro­
gram. 

NOTE: If you are unfamiliar with data bases and their components, 
such as fields and records, we strongly urge you to become familiar 
with these terms by taking a look at our glossary and our tutorial (see 
Chapters I and 2 of this manual) . 

• Functions 

Opening a File 

Before using any of the sections of DATA MANAGER 128, you 
must tell the computer which data file you want to work with. 
These files are stored on your data disks under names that you 
assign to them when you create your data files. Use the "Open 
New File" menu item on the FUNCTIONS pull-down menu to 
gain access to your files. YOU MUST OPEN A FILE BEFORE 
YOU CAN WORK WITH ANY SECTION OF DATA MAN­
AGER 128 (except the "Initialize File" and "Return To The Sys­
tem" menu options). 

61 



5: DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions 

62 

To open a file, select this option on the FUNCfIONS pull-down 
menu. Then place your data disk in the disk drive. Enter the 
name and password for this file. Your file will be opened and 
you can begin working with it. 

Adding Records 

To add new records to your data file, select "Add Records" on 
the FUNCTIONS pull-down menu. 

NOTE: Be sure that you have opened your data file before you 
try to use any of the options discussed here. You can do this by 
selecting the "Open New File" option. 

1. A record format will appear on the screen. Type your data 
for the first field into the computer. (If you make an error 
while entering your data, use the 1I~~1t:4.] .. ! key to erase 
characters.) Your screen might look like this: 



DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions :5 

BIITBRlIAID!l: OR USB 'rJD!l COMKAllD DYB Don JIBLOW 

... ADDIBG DCOllDS ... DCORD RUJlUB: 01 PAGB RUJlUB: 01 01' 01 

lIAID!l: Bill Johnson !"!.I ___ _ DAD: __ _ 

TllAlV8 
JIBAL8 
GAS 
DC 

0'rJD!lll 

DAILY 'lO'1' 

SUB IIOR '1'UJl DD 'l'H1J I'llI SA! 'fOUL 

<]!lIC> IDlrro <r3> COPY PUVIOUS D.AU <'lAB> Rl!lXT mLD "rSIJ'7> PAGE 

2. Repeat the step above until all of your information is entered 
into your format. Be sure you enter the correct type of data 
into each field as requested by the computer. For example, 
if a date is asked for, enter a date as MM/DD/YY. January 
5, 1988, would be 01/05188. 

3. If you do not wish to make an entry into a field, press the 
iW key only, and the cursor will move on to the next field. 
If the cursor is near the bottom of your screen, and you 
decide to enter data in a field near the top of your format, 
press iW until the cursor moves up to that field. Use the lil 
and [jj keys to move to other pages. If you have only one 
page in your record, press IlJ to move on to the next record. 

63 



5: DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions 

64 

4. You may decide to enter some of the same information in 
the same field of two succeeding records. For example, you 
may have two customers with the same last name, which 
would appear in, say, field number 2 of each record. Enter 
the first customer's information in one record. When you 
come to field 2 of the next record, press the IE key, and the 
name will be copied from that field in the last record entered. 

5. If you do not want to add any more information to the record, 
press the WE] key until the cursor has moved through all the 
remaining fields in the format. For example, if there are 30 
fields and you only want to enter information in the first 15, 
enter the first 15 fields. Then press WE] repeatedly. The 
computer will skip over the rest of the fields in your format, 
but all calculations will be performed. (Do not leave numeric 
fields blank. If you don't have a number to enter in a numeric 
field, enter a 0.) 

6. After you have entered all the data into a page of your record, 
you will be able to go back and make changes to your infor­
mation on that page. Press the [iii key. The cursor will appear 
in the first field of your record. To change that field, type in 
the new information. If you do not want to make a change, 
press WE] and the cursor will move on to the next field. If 
you modify data in a validating field, the computer will not 
validate your new entry. 

7. If you chose a field to be validating, the computer will check 
your data base to make sure that you haven't repeated the 
information in that field in another record (unless you mod­
ified your first entry in this field). If you have duplicated that 
information, you will be asked to enter new information in 
the current field. 



DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions :5 

When you are done making changes to a record, press Ila to 
store your information and go on to the next record. 

Deleting Records 

At times you may want to delete (erase) a record from your data 
file. With DATA MANAGER 128, you can delete a single record 
or a group of records after you perform a search through your 
file. (See page xx for more on searching records.) 

To delete records from a file, select "Delete Records" on the 
FUNCTIONS pull-down menu. 

I . You will first be asked if you want to delete a single record 
or a group of records from your last search. Press § for a 
single record of [! for the last search. If you press §, move 
on to step 2. If you press [!, move on to step 3. 

2. If you press §, you will see the prompt WHICH RECORD 
IS TO BE DELETED? Type the record number of the record 
you want to delete and press the Ijl::tillJjW key. 

3. You will then be asked if you want to view the record you 
want to delete. Press ~ to view the record about to be deleted, 
or press ~ if you do not want to view the record. 

4. You will be asked to verify that you still want to delete the 
record. To delete the record, press~. If you decide not to 
delete the record, press ~. 

If you do delete the record, the computer will move each of 
your records up one position to fill the gap in your file left 
by the deleted record. For example, if you delete record 2, 
the computer will move record 3 into position 2, record 4 
into position 3, and so on. 

65 



5: DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions 

66 

5. You will be asked if you want to delete more records. If so, 
press ~ and go back to step 2. If not, press W, and you will 
exit this option. 

Inserting Records 

If you would like to insert a new record between two other 
records, use the "Insert Records" option on the FUNCTIONS 
pull-down menu. 

I. The prompt will read ARE YOU SURE YOU WANT TO 
INSERT A RECORD? (YIN). If you press ~ for yes, you 
must type in the record number for the record you will be 
inserting. For example, if you enter a 3, the information you 
will enter for this record will now be record number 3. The 
original record number 3 will be moved back to record 4, 
and the other records in your file will move back one record 
number. 

2. The record format will appear on the display and you will be 
able to enter and modify information as in the "Add Records" 
option. When you are satisfied with your record, press ~ to 
store the new information on your disk. Your new record will 
be inserted into your file at the position you designated. 

3. You will be asked if you want to insert more records. If so, 
press ~. If not, press Wand select another menu option. 

Moving Records within Your Data File 

If a single record is out of place, or you wish to rearrange some 
of your records, you can do so with the "Move Records" menu 
item on the FUNCTIONS pull-down menu. This will allow you 
to move records to different locations within your data file. To 
move records, select this menu item and follow these steps: 



DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions :5 

1. The prompt will read ARE YOU SURE YOU WANT TO 
MOVE A RECORD? (YIN). Press ~ to move a record. 

2. Enter the current record number you wish to move and press 
IjJ3Ii'JjW. 

3. Now enter the number of the new location you want your 
record to assume and press IjJ3IlIJjW. For example, if you 
want your current record 3 to be first in your file, enter 1, 
and the computer will move that record to position I in your 
file. The other records will be moved and renumbered to fill 
any sequential gaps in your file. 

Viewing the Disk Directory 

Each disk you use in your computer contains a listing of all the 
files you have stored on a particular data disk. To view the direc­
tory, select the "View Directory" option on the FUNCTIONS 
pull-down menu. The disk directory will be displayed on your 
screen. If you have many files on the disk, the directory will 
scroll on your screen. Press the fSHl!SIJ=!Wil to stop the scrolling 
action. Press 1m to exit this option. 

When you view the directory of a disk, you will find that your 
data file is stored in three separate files. Each type of file has a 
different suffix attached to the file name. These suffixes are: 

FILENAME.FMT - Contains information on your format. 

FILENAME.INX - Contains the order of your data base 
information. 

FILENAME. OAT - Contains the actual data that you have 
entered into your data base format. 

67 



5: DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions 

Other suffixes you will see on your disk are: ".LAB" (label 
format files), ".RPT" (report format files), and" .LST" (interface 
files). You can save only 5 interface files on anyone data disk. 

Initializing a File 

In order to use DATA MANAGER 128 to store your information, 
you must first initialize your data disks. See Chapter 4 for a 
larger discussion of initialization . 

• Searching and Editing Records 

68 

Use the options on the SEARCH/EDIT pull-down menu to enter 
your password and to search through your file to find certain 
records which share the same characteristics. Let's take a look at 
each of these options. 

General Information and Entering Your 
Password 

Use the "General Information" option on the SEARCH/EDIT 
menu to view information about your data file. This information 
includes your password, the number of records in the file, and 
the number of pages per record. 

After you select this menu item, you will see the general informa­
tion for your data file on the screen. Following is a sample Gen­
eral Information display: 



DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions :5 

USB TBlI COJUlAll]) DT8 SHOWll' BELOW 

I'ILJIl 1UJIB: SUlPLl!l 

PASSWOBD: MDVE DAD OP LAST UVISIOll: 01/01/88 

SUBJlIJC'l: Business ~eD8el 

COlDIBlII'l8: Information includes sales and R&D Uips 

lIUJIBER OP BECOBDS: 72 

PAGESPBRBECOBD:Ol 

ALPHAPIBLDS: 01 

DADPIBLDS: 01 

TEXT PIBLDS: 14 

<Elc> MEW <'Pl> MODIJ'Y 

BECOBD Ll!lllGTH: 273 CHARACTERS 

PIBLDS PER BECOBD: 84 

lI1JJIBlIR PIBLDS: 38 

CALC PIBLDS: 13 

If you want to enter new data on this display or change the exist­
ing information, press [jJ. You will then be able to make changes 
to the SUBJECT, COMMENTS, LAST REVISION DATE, and 
PASSWORD fields. Press the W:J key until the cursor is located 
at the beginning of the line you want to change, and then enter 
your information. 

If you have not previously entered a password for your data file, 
you can do so at this time. Press [jJ and then continue pressing 
the W:J key until the cursor is located at CURRENT PASS­
WORD. Enter a word that will be easy for you to remember 
when you want to gain access to that file again. Do not enter any 
spaces in your password. 

69 



5: DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions 

70 

NOTE: If you change your password, be sure to memorize it or 
you will not be able to get into your data. If you do forget your 
password, call TIMEWORKS. We may be able to help you gain 
access to your information. 

When you are satisfied with the contents of the "General Infor­
mation" display, press rm. Your general information will be 
stored on your data disk. 

Searching by Record Number 

To search your records by record number, select "By Record 
Number" on the SEARCH/EDIT pull-down menu and follow 
these prompts: 

I. First type in the record number where you wish to start view­
ing your data. If you want to begin with record 5, enter ~, 
and press ';t:U"iNl. Then enter the last record number of the 
group of records you wish to search, and press 'jl:;"'iNl. If 
you press '*jl'J;I~' only in response to these prompts, the 
system automatically chooses the first and last records in 
your data file. 

2. Next you will be asked if you want to perform an 
X-SEARCH. Press W for no. (For more information on 
X-SEARCH, see page 75.) 

3. The first record you requested will appear on the screen. You 
can now change something in your record. Use the iW key 
to move the cursor to the field you want to change, and press 
[j). Enter your new data and press ,;t:U"jW. 



DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions :5 

4. Continue modifying your fields, using the iW key to move 
to different fields. When you reach the end of your page, use 
the ~ and [ji keys to move to other pages in your format. 

5. When you have finished modifying the first record in the 
range you have selected, press ~ to move on to the next 
record in your file or press lm to exit this option. 

Searching by Field Element 

You can search through your records for any name, address, city, 
state, index code, etc., using this option. For example, to find 
all the people in your records with the name Smith, select "By 
Field Element" on the SEARCHIEDIT pull-down menu. 

I. You will now be asked DO YOU WANT TO STOP AFTER 
THE FIRST MATCH? (YIN). Press i:j if you want to stop 
the search after it makes the first match. Press ~ if you want 
the computer to do a complete search and show you all of 
the matches. 

2. Your record format will appear on the screen and the prompt 
will read ENTER THE SEARCH ITEM? To search for all 
the people with the last name Smith, type in Smith, and press 
the I*"II;I~I key. 

NOTE: The item you are searching for must be typed exactly 
as it appears in your records or no match will occur. You may 
also use word fragments as search items. You could use Smi 
to locate all the records with Smith or Smithe in them. 

71 



5: DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions 

72 

3. Now the screen prompt will read WHICH FIELDS DO YOU 
WANT TO SEARCH? You can use up to 10 fields for your 
search. To enter a field number, type a lower-case "f' fol­
lowed by the number of the field. For example, field 12 
should be entered as fl2. If you do not know the correct field 
number, use the ~ key to tell you the field number. 

Press the ~ key and use the cursor keys to move the cursor 
to any position in the field you want to use for your search. 
Then press the Ijl"'IJjW key. The number of the field will 
appear on the prompt line. (If you know the field numbers 
you may type them in yourself without using the ~ method 
described above.) 

4. When you have entered the numbers of the fields you wish 
to search, press the IjJ::U'JjW key. You will be asked to enter 
the record number of the first and last records to be searched. 
You may enter two numbers, or just press the Ijl:;'IJjW key 
twice and the entire file will be searched. 

5. Next you will be asked if you want to perform an X­
SEARCH. Press ~ for no. (For more information on 
X-SEARCH, see page 75.) 

6. Now press ~ for yes if you want to view the matches. The 
computer will then display all the records that it finds that 
contain the name Smith (or whatever search item you 
specified). 

7. As the computer displays each matching record, you will be 
able to modify a record by pressing !iii and entering your new 
data. Then press Il.1 to view the next match. Press [:m3 to exit 
this option. 



5: DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions :5 

Searching by Amount Range 

DATA MANAGER 128 allows you to search through your 
records for a certain amount range, chosen by you, using "By 
Amount Range" on the SEARCHIEDIT pull-down menu. After 
selecting this option, follow these steps: 

I. You will now be asked DO YOU WANT TO STOP AFfER 
THE FIRST MATCH? (YIN). Press ~ if you want to stop 
the search after it makes the first match. Press ~ if you want 
the computer to do a complete search and show you all of 
the matches. 

2. Your record format will appear on the screen, and the prompt 
will read ENTER THE LOWEST AMOUNT? This is the 
smallest number the computer will accept as a match. Type 
in the lowest amount of the range you want to search for and 
press I*"II;I~I. 

3. The screen prompt should now read ENTER THE HIGHEST 
AMOUNT? This is the largest number the computer will 
accept for a match. Type in the highest amount of your range, 
and press 1**jll;l~1. 

4. Type in the field numbers you want to use for your search, 
or use the ~ key to help you find the field numbers. 

5. Enter the numbers of the first and last records in the group 
you want to search. If you don't want to enter two numbers, 
press Ij!¥jjlJjW twice, and the computer will search all of the 
records in your file. 

6. Next you will be asked if you want to perform an 
X-SEARCH. Press ~ for no. (See page 75 for more informa­
tion on X-SEARCH.) 

73 



5: DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions 

74 

7. Now press ~ for yes if you want to view the matches. The 
computer will then display all the records that it finds that 
contain the amount range you specified. 

8. As the computer displays each matching record, you will be 
able to modify a record by pressing [jJ and entering your new 
data. Then press ~ to view the next match. Press ~ to exit 
this option. 

Searching by Date Range 

DATA MANAGER 128 allows you to search through your 
records for a certain date range, chosen by you, using "By Date 
Range" on the SEARCHIEDIT pull-down menu. After selecting 
this option, follow these steps: 

1. You will be asked DO YOU WANT TO STOP AFfER THE 
FIRST MATCH? (YIN). Press ~ if you want to stop the 
search after the first match. Press ~ if you want the computer 
to do a complete search and show you all of the matches. 

2. Enter the earliest date in your range using the (MMIDD/YY) 
format. This will be the earliest date that the computer will 
accept as a match. 

3. Type in the latest date you want to use for your range. 

4. Enter the numbers of the fields you want to use for your 
search, or use the Ii] key to help you find the field numbers. 

5 You will now be asked for first and last record numbers in 
the group you want to search. Enter two numbers of records 
in your file, or press ,*O"iN' twice, and the computer will 
automatically search all of the records in your file. 



DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions :5 

6. Next you will be asked if you want to perform an 
X-SEARCH. Press W for no. (See page 75 for more informa­
tion on X-SEARCH.) 

7. Now press i:j for yes if you want to view the matches. The 
computer will then display all the records that it finds that 
contain the date range you specified. 

8. As the computer displays each matching record, you will be 
able to modify a record by pressing [jJ and entering your new 
data. Then press ~ to view the next match. Press ~ to exit 
this option. 

Using X-SEARCH 

DATA MANAGER 128 contains powerful cross-search 
capabilities which allow you to continue narrowing each data 
search down until the only records remaining contain your spe­
cific selections. 

For example, let's say your data format includes NAME, 
ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP, BIRTHDAY, and NO. OF 
CHILDREN fields, and you want to find only those people in 
your records who: 

- live in Chicago, and 

- live on Western Avenue, and 

- were born between 1I1l11l1 and 01/05/53, and 

- have between 3 and 7 children 

THIS IS A JOB FOR X-SEARCH! 

75 



5: DATA MANAGER 128 Command Instructions 

76 

X-SEARCH passes through the items that matched on the search 
just performed. This action continues until the computer has 
narrowed the selection down to the exact records you specified. 

Here's what to do: 

1. Select "By Field Element" on the SEARCHIEDIT pull-down 
menu and follow the prompts to search the CITY field for 
Chicago. You do not need to view the records yet. 

2. Select "By Field Element" again and follow the prompts to 
search the ADDRESS field for Western Avenue. When the 
prompt X-SEARCH? (YIN) appears, press ~ for yes. You do 
not need to view the records yet. 

3. Select "By Date Range" and follow the prompts to search 
the BIRTHDAY field for birthdays between \\11\/1\ and 
01105/53. Press ~ in response to X-SEARCH? (YIN). You 
do not need to view the records yet. 

4. Select "By Amount Range" and follow the prompts to search 
the NUMBER OF CHILDREN field for amounts between 3 
and 7. Press ~ in response to X-SEARCH? (YIN). 

Now you can view the records using the "By Record 
Number" option on the SEARCHIEDIT pull down menu. 
Just press Ij'Ej,I'jW twice when asked for the record numbers 
you want to view, and press ~ in response to X-SEARCH? 
(YIN). Then press ~ when asked if you want to view 
matches. The records from your last search will appear on 
your screen. 



• Writing Reports 
Creating the Report Format 
Printing Your Report 
Saving and Loading Report Formats 
When You are Done Producing Reports 

• Printing Labels 
Creating the Label Format 
Printing Your Labels 
Saving and Loading Label Formats 
When You Are Done Printing Labels 

• Dumping Records to Your Printer 
Dumping Information to Your Printer 
When You Are Done Printing Records 



Printing Your Data : 6 

DATA MANAGER 128 offers you three ways to print your data: in 
columned report form, on printed labels, or dumped to your printer. 
To print your records, select the PRINT/SORT menu heading in 
DATA MANAGER's main program. Let's look at reports first. 

• Writing Reports 

DATA MANAGER's exclusive Report Writer feature turns all of 
your valuable information into printed manuscript form. You can 
create reports with up to 40 column headings to organize the 
information on your data disk. 

Below you will see a report with 15 column headings. (Spaces 
between columns are treated as column headings.) 

WIDGET INC. SALES REPORT 
11/30/88 

CUSTOMER AV.BALE AV.SALE 
NAME COST # TO DATE LABTYR % onlY YRTODTE LASTYR %UYAVG 

ACME IND. 23456-89 2345.45 8956.78 26.2 781.82 1119.60 69.6 
B·LINEINC 67890-23 8793.98 8234.09 106.8 2198.50 1646.82 133.5 
S/WUNITED 56782·09 45123.89 32987.34 136.8 9024.78 6597.47 136.8 
SMITH co. 12376-34 65784.23 67325.88 97.7 6578.42 7460.65 67.9 

To create a report, select "Print Records" on the PRINT/SORT 
pull-down menu. Follow the prompts on your screen to load 
DATA MANAGER's Report Writer section into your computer. 
You will then see three new menu headings: FILES, DEFINE! 
WRITE, and EXIT. 

NOTE: Be sure to open a file before selecting the PRINT/SORT 
menu heading. 

77 



6: Printing Your Data 

78 

Creating the Report Format 

In order to print out reports, you must specify a format for your 
report. First you must choose how you would like the report 
produced. You have three methods to choose from: 

• A printer report is produced on your printer. 

• A screen report is produced on your display. 

• A disk report is printed on a WORD WRITER 128 data disk 
for later use in that word processing program. 

To choose one of these methods, select the DEFINE/WRITE 
pull-down menu and press Ijl3l,l liNl. When the menu appears, 
select either "Printer Report", "Screen Report", or "Disk 
Report", and press IjJ:UlljW again. 

Now you will be led through the procedure for report format 
specification. 

I. First you will be asked to enter the width (number of charac­
ters across) of your report. Enter a number from 10 to 250. 
A typical 8Y2" by 11" sheet of paper is 80 characters wide. 

2. Next you will be asked to enter a title for your report. You 
will be able to use three lines. Enter a title and press 
l*ulljW. 

3. Now you must tell the computer what each report column 
will contain. Type in the number of the field that you want 
printed in column I of your report. You may also use the ~ 
key to help you find your field numbers. 



Printing Your Data :6 

The computer will ask you to enter a title for your column. 
Type in the title and press 1*:OII;N1. 

The computer does not automatically insert spaces between 
report columns, so you must tell the computer when you 
want spaces added to your report. Do so by entering an "s" 
followed by the number of spaces you want added between 
columns. 

Example: 

If you want to place five spaces between two columns, enter 
s5 in reponse to WHAT FIELD IS TO BE PRINTED IN 
COLUMN ##? The computer will then put five spaces in 
that column. Added space between columns is treated as one 
column. 

4. You may also specify calculations for a report column. A 
calculation can use the contents of another column or an 
amount from your data base. To tell the computer that you 
want a column to hold the results of a calculation, enter a 
"c" and press I;t:UlliW in response to WHAT FIELD IS TO 
BE PRINTED IN COLUMN ##? You will be prompted to 
enter a calculation. Use the same method as in the Initializa­
tion section of this program to enter a calculation or an IF 
... THEN ... ELSE statement (see page xx for more on 
entering calculations). To tell the computer to use an amount 
from a previous column, enter a "c" followed by the number 
of the column that holds the amount you want to use. To tell 
the computer to use an amount from your data base, enter 
an 'T' followed by the number of the field you want to use. 

Example: 

To show the sum of column 1 and column 2 in column 3, 
you would enter the formula c3=c I +c2 in column 3. 

79 



6: Printing Your Data 

80 

5. Continue specifying fields and spaces for your report in this 
manner. The upper right-hand corner of your screen will 
show you the number of spaces (characters) you have left for 
your report format. The computer will automatically advance 
to each column, and you will be able to choose the contents 
of up to 40 report column headings. Added space between 
columns is treated as one column. 

6. When you have finished defining your report, press the [E3 
key. To view and modify the format of your report, press r. 
in response to the prompt DO YOU WANT TO MAKE 
CHANGES? (YIN). The description for the first column in 
your report will be displayed in a window on your screen. 

lJSB THB COIDIABD DY8 SHon BELOW 

COL11KlIlI11IOER: 
COL11KlI HBADDrG: 
J'IBLD lI11IOER: 
COL11KlI LEBGTH: 
DECIMAL DIGITS: 
BEIlAIlmI'G SPEcs: 

DALS 
GAS 
BEC 
OTHER 

"'.- '-";::.,!" 

DAILY TOT 

01 
llUO 
1'02 
26 
00 
49 

<Esc> MENU <.Fl> MODIFY <Arrow> 6ELECT HEADmG 



Printing Your Data :6 

Press Iil to change the report column currently in the win­
dow. Press the left cursor key to view the previous column 
heading, or press the right cursor key to view the next col­
umn. If you press Iil to modify a column, the following 
prompt will appear: 

DO YOU WANT TO ADD, CHANGE, DELETE, OR 
INSERT? (A/C/D/I) 

Press ~ to add a column to the end of your report format. 
Press ~ to change the contents of the report column. Press I!J 
to delete the entire column, or press D to insert a column. 
After you have chosen the type of modification you want, 
the window will disappear and you will be asked to specify 
a field for the report column. The window will then reappear. 

Use the right and left cursor keys to move to other columns. 
When you are done viewing your report format, press the 
[E:1 key and move on to the next section of this manual. 

Printing Your Report 

Before printing your report, you will be given an opportunity to 
modify your report title. Follow the prompts on your display to 
do so, and then perform these steps to print your report: 

I . First you will be asked to specify the beginning and ending 
record numbers of the group you want to use for the report. 
Type in two numbers, or press Ij':;lIljW twice to default to 
the first and last records of your file. 

2. Next you will see the prompt ALL OR LAST SEARCH? 
(AIL). To use only those records found in your last search, 
press [!. To use your entire data file, press ~ for all. 

81 



6: Printing Your Data 

82 

If you choose "Printer Report", you will now be asked for 
information about your printer and interface. Turn to page 54 
for instructions on responding to these prompts. After you 
have responded to these prompts, your report will print out. 

3. You will see the prompt DO YOU WANT TO ENTER A 
PRINTER COMMAND? (YIN). Press ~ if you would like 
to specify a printer code for your printer at this time. 

NOTE: For more information on printer codes, see your 
printer manual. 

Example: 

If you are using an Epson printer and you would like your 
printout to be in compressed type, press ~ in response to the 
above prompt. Then in response to 

ENTER A PRINTER COMMAND? 
chr$( );chr$( );chr$( ) 

type in 15 between the first set of parentheses and press 
Ijl3iilljm This is the only code you need for compressed 
type, so press Ijl3ii1ljW again until the printer code prompt 
returns. Your printer is now ready to print in compressed 
type. 

4. When you are finished with these steps, your report will be 
produced on your printer or screen or written on your WORD 
WRITER 128 data disk, according to the option you chose 
when you began working with this section. Be sure to follow 
the prompts in the prompt box to obtain the report you 
requested. (If you requested a printer report with a special 
printer code, you can turn off that code by simply turning 
off your printer after it's finished producing your report. Be 
sure to turn the printer on again before continuing.) 



Printing Your Data :6 

Saving and Loading Report Formats 

After you have specified a format for your report, you may want 
to save that format on your WORK disk for later use. Select the 
"Save Report File" option on the FILES pull-down menu. Follow 
the prompts on your screen. You will be told to place a formatted 
WORK disk in the drive and name the report format to be saved. 

To load (recall) your report format from your work disk, select 
the "Load Report File" on the FILES pull-down menu. Follow 
the prompts on your screen to load your report format into the 
computer. You will now be able to use it to print out reports. 

NOTE: If you would like to view a listing of the files on the disk 
in your disk drive, select the "View Directory" option on the 
FILES pull-down menu and follow the prompts on your screen. 

When You Are Done Producing Reports 

When you are finished producing reports, you can leave this 
section of DATA MANAGER 128 by using the "Return to DM 
Main" option on the EXIT pull-down menu . 

• Printing Labels 

You can print your stored information onto mailing labels, price 
tags, inventory labels, or any type of identification tag with the 
DATA MANAGER 128 Label Writer. The label printing feature 
can also be used to transfer address information to the WORD 
WRITER 128 for printing form letters. (See the WORD WRITER 
manual for more information on form letter printout.) 

83 



) 

6: Printing Your Data 

To produce labels, select "Print Records" on the PRINT/SORT 
menu in the DATA MANAGER main program. You will then ) 

84 

see three new pull-down menus: FILES, DEFINE/WRITE, and 
EXIT. 

NOTE: Be sure to open a file before selecting the PRINT/SORT 
menu heading. 

Creating the Label Format 

The first step in printing labels is to specify where data will be 
placed on the label. To create this label format, select either 
"Printer Labels" or "Disk Labels" on the DEFINE/WRITE menu. 
Printer labels are produced on your printer while disk labels are 
stored on a WORD WRITER 128 data disk for use with that 
program. 

I. First, you will be asked to enter the number of label lines 
you wish to use. Enter a number from I to 19. A typical 
address label has 5 lines. (If you have stored another format 
in the computer's memory, you will be warned that it will be 
erased. You may want to save it on your WORK disk using 
the "Save Label File" option on the FILES pull-down menu.) 

2. Next, you will be asked to specify the width (number of 
characters across) of one of your labels. Enter a number from 
I to 76. A typical address label is 35 characters across. 

3. Now you must tell the computer what information to print 
on each line of the label. Type in the numbers of the fields 
you want printed on label line I. Type in the field numbers 
the same way you did in the DATA MANAGER main pro­
gram when you specified your search fields. You may also 
use the [j] key to find your field numbers. 



Printing Your Data :6 

Example: 

If you want to use field numbers I, 5, 12, and 15 on label 
line number 1, you would enter fl,f5,fI2,f15 in response 
to the prompt above. 

Spaces will not be placed automatically between each field 
printed on a label. If you would like spaces placed between 
fields, enter an "s" followed by the number of spaces you 
want. 

Example: 

If you want to place 5 spaces between the information from 
fields 1 and 5 and 14 spaces between the information from 
fields 12 and 15, you would enter fI,s5,f5,fI2,sI4,fI5 in 
response to the prompt. 

4. Specify the fields you want to print on each of your other 
label lines. When you have entered the contents of each of 
your label lines, the label format will be displayed. You will 
now see how the label will look for your first record. (The 
# symbols represent spaces.) If you are satisfied with the 
label format as shown, press ID and you will be able to go 
on to print your labels. If you would like to change the label 
format, press i1 in response to the prompt, and you will be 
able to re-enter your label format. 

Printing Your Labels 

I. Now you will be asked to specify the beginning and ending 
record numbers you want to use for label printout. Either 
type in two numbers or press the ';JOU-liN! key twice to 
default to the first and last records on your file. 

85 



6: Printing Your Data 

86 

2. The prompt will read ALL OR LAST SEARCH? (AIL). If 
you want to print only the labels for the records found in the 
last search you did in the DATA MANAGER 128 main pro­
gram, press [!. If you want to use your entire data file for 
label printout, press r.;3. 

If you chose "Printer Labels", you will now be asked for 
information about your printer and interface. Turn to page 54 
for instructions on responding to these prompts. After you 
have responded to these prompts, your labels will print out. 
You may stop printing at any time by pressing the ID key. 

Saving and Loading Label Formats 

After you have specified a label format, you may want to save 
that format on a data disk for later use. To save your label format, 
select "Save Label File" on the FILES pull-down menu. Follow 
the prompts on your screen. 

To load a label format from disk, select "Load Label File" on 
the FILES pull-down menu. Follow the prompts on your screen. 
You will be asked to enter the name of the file. After the label 
format is loaded into the computer you will be able to use it to 
print your labels. 

When You Are Done Printing Labels 

When you are finished printing labels, you can leave this section 
of DATA MANAGER 128 by using the "Return to OM Main" 
option on the EXIT pull-down menu. 



Printing Your Data :6 

• Dumping Records to Your Printer 

You may want to dump the data you have stored on your data 
disk to your printer. You will be able to do this using the DATA 
MANAGER Record Dump feature. A record dump can give you 
a "hard" copy of your data base information for safekeeping. 

NOTE: The Record Dump feature only prints information from 
your data disk; IT DOES NOT ERASE THE DATA FROM 
YOUR DISK. 

To dump records to the printer, select the "Print Records" option 
on the PRINT/SORT pull-down menu. After the Record Dump 
section is loaded into the computer, you will see three new pull­
down menus: FILES, DEFINE/WRITE, and EXIT. 

NOTE: Be sure to open a file before selecting the PRINT/SORT 
menu heading. 

Dumping Information To Your Printer 

To dump your data to your printer, use the cursor keys to select 
the "Record Dump" option on the DEFINE/WRITE pull-down 
menu. 

1 . You now have two options: you can print your data "With 
Titles" or "Without Titles". If you choose "With Titles", 
your records will be printed with the titles you specified 
when you set up your data format during the Initialization 
program. If you choose "Without Titles", your records will 
be printed without field titles. 

87 



6: Printing Your Data 

88 

2. You must tell the computer how many characters wide your 
printer paper is. Enter a number from IO to 250. (Most print­
ers print 80 characters across.) 

3. Next you will be asked DO YOU WANT TO DUMP ALL 
THE FIELDS OR A SPECIFIC RANGE? (A/S). Press ~ if 
you want to print out all the fields in your record or press ~ 
if you want to print out specific fields. 

If you press ~ in response to this prompt, you will move 
immediately to step 4 below. 

If you press ~ in response to the above prompt, you must 
choose which fields you want dumped to your printer. Use 
the cursor keys to move the cursor to the field (or fields) you 
want printed, and press the 1*;II'ml key. The fields will be 
highlighted. Press the ID key when you are done choosing 
fields to be printed. You will then be given a chance to make 
changes. 

4. Specify the beginning and ending record numbers to use for 
a record dump. Either type in numbers or press the Ijl:;II'jW 
key twice to default to the first and last records on your file. 

5. Next you will be asked to specify the group of records you 
wish to print out. To dump only the records found in the last 
search you did in the DATA MANAGER main program, 
press [!. To use your entire data file for the record dump, 
press ~. 

6. You will be asked to enter a title for your record dump. 
Follow the prompts on the display. 

) 

) 

) 

) 



Printing Your Data :6 

7. Now you will see several prompts about your printer and 
interface. You may remember these prompts from the "Print 
Format Report" menu option. If not, turn to page 54 for 
instructions on responding to these prompts. 

8. Next you will see the prompt DO YOU WANT TO ENTER 
A PRINTER COMMAND? (YIN). Press ~ if you would like 
to specify a printer code for your printer at this time. 

NOTE: For more information on printer codes, see your 
printer manual. 

Example: 

If you are using an Epson printer and you would like your 
printout to be in compressed type, press ~ in response to the 
above prompt. Then in response to 

ENTER A PRINTER COMMAND? 
chr$( );chr$( );chr$( ) 

type in 15 between the first set of parentheses and press 
Ijl::tillljW. This is the only code you need for compressed 
type, so press Ijl:t"ljW again until the printer code prompt 
returns. Your printer is now ready to print in compressed 
type. 

9. Your data will now be printed on your printer. To stop print­
ing at any time, press the ID key. 

89 



6: Printing Your Data 

90 

When You Are Done Dumping Records 

When you are finished dumping records, you can leave this 
section of DATA MANAGER 128 by using the "Return to OM 
Main" option on the EXIT pull-down menu. 





Sorting Records :7 

DATA MANAGER 128 has the capability of sorting your records 
alphabetically, numerically, or chronologically (by date). To perform 
a sort, select "Sort Records" on the PRINT/SORT pull-down menu. 
Then perform these steps to sort your records: 

I. Press ~ when asked if you want to do a sort. Next you will be 
asked if you want to do a quick sort. A quick sort sorts your 
records by the first few characters in the sort field (you specify 
the number of characters, from I to 8) instead of sorting by the 
entire field. DO NOT use a quick sort on a number field. 

Press ~ to perform a quick sort, and then enter the number of 
characters for the sort. Press ~ for a complete sort. 

2. You may now designate up to \0 fields for the sort. The first field 
you choose is called the "primary" field. This is the first field 
the computer will look at when it sorts your records. 

For example, let's say you have a customer list that holds the 
customer's name, zip code, and date of last sale. You want to 
sort this file so that your customers will be listed by zip code 
and date of last sale, as well as alphabetically. Enter the field 
numbers for the "zip code" field, the "last sale" field, and the 
"customer's name" field. 

To tell the computer which fields to sort, enter the field number, 
if you know it, or use the [iJ key to enter field numbers. If you 
press the ID key instead of entering a number, the menu head­
ings will appear. When you have entered all the field numbers 
you want to sort, press IjI3l.

'
ljW. 

3. Now you must tell the computer whether you want your records 
sorted into ascending or descending order. In response to the 
prompt, select either "Ascending" or "Descending", and press 
the Ijl3illljW key. 

91 



7: Sorting Records 

92 

4. The computer will now read and sort your data. It will compare 
the fields you have specified and place them in their proper pos­
ition in the file. The record number currently being read will be 
displayed on your screen. 

NOTE: The length of time for the sort will be determined by the 
number of records that need to be sorted, and the number of 
fields you have designated to be sorted. 

5. When the computer finishes sorting your records, it will write 
the new X-SORT sequence onto your data disk. This is the 
sequence that the computer uses to keep track of the order of 
your records. Once the X-SORT sequence has been written on 
your disk, the menu headings will appear, and you will be able 
to continue using the program. 

6. Now re-Ioad DATA MANAGER 128 into your computer using 
the instructions in Chapter 4. 



• Using Statistics 
• Generating Graphics 



Statistics and Graphics :8 

• Using Statistics 

DATA MANAGER 128 has the capability to analyze your infor­
mation and display statistics for you. Statistics can tell you a lot 
about the information on your data disk. For example, you can 
find out how many times an item occurs in a file, or you can 
find out the relationship bet~een two different sets of numerical 
data in your file. It is virtually painless to extract the specific 
type of information you need from your data to do a statistical 
analysis. To begin a statistical analysis, follow these steps: 

I . You will first be asked to specify a field in your format for the 
statistical analysis. Enter an "f' followed by the field number 
(for example, field \0 would be entered as flO). You may also 
use the Ii] key to select a field. 

2. Next you will be asked to choose the beginning and ending record 
numbers of the records you want to analyze. Either type in record 
numbers or press the ';t=u"iW key in response to these prompts 
and the computer will use the first and last record in your file. 

3. Next you will be asked to specify which group of records to use 
for the analysis, all of the records in your file or only the records 
found in your last search. 

4. Finally, the computer will access your data disk and calculate the 
statistics for the parameters you have specified. The statistics 
will be displayed on an easy-to-read table like the following one. 

93 



8: Statistics and Graphics 

94 

lJSB TBB COIDlABD KEYS SHOWN BELOW 

"Esc> MENU 

ftATISTICAL DAD 

PILE 'rITLB: SAJIPLE 
FIELD BAlD: TOTITOT 

lIBLD N11JIBEJl: 64 
N11JIBEB. OF llECOBDS: 72 

llECOBDS SEAllCJD!D: 4 
LOW DOUBT: 133 

JlIGHDOUBT: 3913 
81111: 8839 

AVEJlAGE: 8889.7S 
STD DBV: 1990.84678118 

IlfCllEMBlII'l: S8.S 

When you are finished viewing your statistics, use the lm key 
to return to the menu headings. 

For an explanation of the terms used in this table, such as "stand­
ard deviation", see the glossary at the front of this manual. 

NOTE: The computer will make two passes through your records 
while your information is being processed. 



Statistics and Graphics :8 

• Generating Graphics 

DATA MANAGER 128 has the capability to produce graphic 
representations of the information on your data disk. These 
graphs will help you analyze and visualize all kinds of trends in 
your data. 

To generate graphs from your data, select the STATS/GRAPHICS 
menu heading in the DATA MANAGER 128 main program, and 
then select the "Graphics" menu option. 

I. First you will be asked if you want to view a bar chart or an 
X-chart. Press ~ for bar chart or f.J for X-chart. 

2. If you pressed f.J in step I, you will be asked to enter the 
number of an alphanumeric or date field that you want to use 
as an index on your graph. The information in the index field 
is used by the computer to figure a relationship to your num­
erical data. 

Example: 

Let's say you choose to graph the contents of a number field 
which holds the monthly sales amount for a salesman. For 
your index field, you can choose an alphanumeric field with 
the salesmen's names. The computer will use this information 
to produce a graph showing you the trends in each person's 
sales for a specific month. 

You will now be prompted to enter the number of the numeric 
field you want to graph. Do so, and move on to step 4. 

3. If you pressed ~ in step 1, you will be asked to ENTER THE 
FIELD NUMBER YOU WANT TO GRAPH? Enter the 
number of the field that holds the values that you want to 
graph. The field you use for your graph must be a number 
field or a calculation field. 

95 



8: Statistics and Graphics 

4. Enter the record numbers of the first and last records in the group 
you want to use. Enter two numbers, or press IjIOj,lliW twice. 
The computer will automatically use the first and last records in 
your file. 

5. Next you will be asked what group of records you want to use 
for your analysis, all of the records in your data file or only those 
the computer found in the last search you performed. Press r.i."l for 
all or I! for last search. Your graph will then appear on your 
screen. Following are a sample Bar Chart and a sample X-Chart. 

PBESS .&BY KEY TO COlllTIlroB 

4 
0- -

- I-

0- f-
-'- = 3 

0- f-
- J--

2 

- -
0- f--- lh ~ 

100 2000 4000 

<Esc> MENU 

Bar Chart 

96 



Statistics and Graphics :8 

x·Chart for Sales region: 

-IlIDBX- -VALVB-- -PBllCElrr-O'II.· 80'11.----100'11. 

South 80808.04 18.78'11._ 

Bast 18888.87 18.79'11. _ 

Borth 18178.74 13.80'11. _ 

West 84881.69 80.30'11._ 

Central 48888.96 36.96'11. 

<Esc> E8CAPE 

X-Chart 

When you are finished viewing graphics, press ID to return to 
the menu headings. 

97 





Ending the Program :9 

When you are done working with DATA MANAGER 128, you can 
end the program by using an option on the QUIT pull-down menu 
in the main program. If you use any other method to end the program, 
such as simply turning off your computer in the middle of the pro­
gram, you may lose some of the data you entered during the current 
session. When you exit the program using an option on the QUIT 
pull-down menu, the computer automatically updates your file and 
stores all of your new data on your data disk. 

To exit the program safely, select the QUIT pull-down menu. When 
the menu appears, select "Return To The System" (returning control 
of your computer to the operating system). Then select one of the 
following ways to return to the system: 

• Replace the program disk in the disk drive with a data disk or a 
program disk that is not self-booting. If the computer doesn't 
find a self-booting program on a disk in the drive, it returns you 
to the operating system. 

OR 

• Turn off your disk drive after selecting "Return To The System". 
If the disk drive is not present, the computer will return to the 
operating system. 

OR 

• Place a self-booting program disk, such as Timeworks 
SWIFTCALC 128 or WORD WRITER 128, in the disk drive. 

DO NOT leave your disk drive empty after selecting "Return to 
System". If your disk drive is on but you have not placed a disk 
inside, the drive will grind as the computer looks for a disk there. 
This may eventually harm your drive. 

99 



10 
Interfacing with 
Timeworks' 
WORD WRITER 
128 and 
SWIFTCALC 128 



Interfacing with 
Timeworks' WORD WRITER 128 and SWIFTCALC 128 :10 

• Interfacing with WORD WRITER 128 

The DATA MANAGER 128 is specially designed to interface 
with the Timeworks WORD WRITER 128 word processing pro­
gram. This interface allows you to transfer information from the 
DATA MANAGER to the WORD WRITER, which will help 
you reduce both your information entry time and the amount of 
typographical errors iOn your data. There are two ways to use this 
interface effectively. 

Printing Form Letters 

You can use DATA MANAGER's Label Writer to create a format 
for your name and address lists, which you can use to individu­
alize any form letters you produce with the WORD WRITER 
128. With WORD WRITER's form letter printout capabilities, 
you only have to type in the body of a letter once. When you 
print your letters using this interface, the computer will automat­
ically customize your letters using the name and address lists 
stored in DATA MANAGER. 

See "Printing Labels" on page 83 of this manual for information 
on creating address lists for form letter printout. See your WORD 
WRITER 128 manual for instructions on printing form letters. 

Writing Reports 

You can transfer a report that you produced with your DATA 
MANAGER 128 to your WORD WRITER 128, and then add 
text to that report with the help of your WORD WRITER word 
processing program. This will give you the ability to produce 
written reports that contain numerical data and the results of 
calculations that you have stored in your DATA MANAGER. 

101 



10: Interfacing with 
Timeworks' WORD WRITER 128 and SWIFTCALC 128 

For instructions on using this interface for writing reports, see 
"Writing Reports" on page 77 of this manual. Then consult your 
WORD WRITER 128 manual for instructions on merging your 
DATA MANAGER 128 report file into a WORD WRITER 128 
document. 

• Interfacing with SWIFTCALC 128 

102 

One of DATA MANAGER's most powerful features is its ability 
to interface with Timeworks' SWIFTCALC 128 spreadsheet 
program. This interface capability allows you to transfer informa­
tion from DATA MANAGER 128 into spreadsheets produced 
with SWIFTCALC 128, thereby eliminating data entry errors. 

Since SWIFTCALC 128 and DATA MANAGER 128 do not use 
the same type of file structure, you need to convert your DATA 
MANAGER 128 data into a form that SWIFTCALC can read. 
We have provided an option on the DATA MANAGER 128 pro­
gram disk to allow you to do this. This program lets you tell the 
computer exactly which records you want to use. Once you have 
created a DM/SWIFTCALC file with your DATA MANAGER 
128 data, you can load this data into a SWIFTCALC spreadsheet. 

To interface DATA MANAGER 128 with SWIFTCALC, select 
the "DM/SWIFTCALC File" option on the DEFINE/WRITE 
pull-down menu in the Print program. You will use this option 
to convert the data in your data file to a form that SWIFTCALC 
will be able to read. You will then have what we call a DM/ 
SWIFTCALC file - a data base file that SWIFTCALC can use 
in a spreadsheet. 

Creating a DM/SWIFTCALC File 

Your first record will appear on your display. Use the command 
keys shown on your screen to locate and enter the number of the 



Interfacing with 
Timeworks' WORD WRITER 128 and SWIFTCALC 128 :10 

field that contains the data you want to interface. Then press 
!m. You will be asked if you want to change your entries. Press 
~ to modify your choices or W to continue. 

Now you will be asked to specify the beginning and ending 
record numbers you want to use. Either type in two numbers, or 
press the li':U'JiW key twice to tell the computer to use your first 
record as the beginning record and your last record as the ending 
record. 

You will now be asked to specify the group of records you wish 
to interface. The prompt will read ALL OR LAST SEARCH? 
(AIL). To use the records found in the last search you performed 
with DATA MANAGER 128, press [!. To use your entire data 
file, press ~. 

NOTE: The computer can only use information from a maximum 
of 250 records when creating your DM/SWIFfCALC file. This 
is because there are only 250 rows and 250 columns in 
SWIFfCALC, so there is only room to display information from 
250 records. If you choose to interface records from the last 
search done with DATA MANAGER 128, the computer will 
only be able to use the first 250 matches it finds on your data 
disk. If you choose to interface all of your records, and you have 
more than 250 records, the computer will use the first 250 records 
on your OM data disk to create your DM/SWIFfCALC file. 

Now enter a name for your new DM/SWIFfCALC file, and 
press the I*U'I;I~I key. The information you have selected will 
be stored on your DATA MANAGER 128 data disk under this 
name. 

103 



10: Interfacing with 
Timeworks' WORD WRITER 128 and SWIFTCALC 128 

\04 

NOTE: If you remove a disk from the disk drive without being 
told to do so by the computer, you will see a NO CHANNEL 
error message on your screen and your data file will be closed. 
To correct the error, use the "Open New File" option on the 
FUNCTIONS pull-down menu to re-open your data file. 

NOTE: While you are working with the interface program, you 
can view the files on a disk using the "View Directory" menu 
item on the FILES pull-down menu. This menu option works in 
exactly the same way as it does in DATA MANAGER 128. If 
you need to review the "View Directory" menu item, see page 
67 of this manual. 

When the computer is finished saving the file you will be 
notified. 

You can create as many DM/SWIFTCALC data files as you 
wish. You can then load these files into SWIFTCALC, one at a 
time, using the directions in that manual. 

NOTE: You can only store up to five interface files on your 
DM 128 data disk. If you have more than that, you must use 
another formatted data disk. 

It is also a good idea to erase interface files from your DM 128 
data disk after you have finished working with them. You can 
then conserve space on your DM 128 data disk to use for your 
data base information. 



• Finding the Sum of Five Numbers 
• Subtracting Three Numbers from One 

Amount (Profit on a Sale) 
• Multiplying Two Numbers By Each 

Other (Cost of an Item) 

• Adding Four Numbers and Multiplying 
Them By Another Number (Standard 
Mark-Up) 

• Dividing One Number by Another 
• Calculating a Percentage 
• Using IF ... THEN ... ELSE Statements 



Sample Calculations :11 

This chapter contains some examples of how you can use the calcu­
lation capabilities of this program . 

• Finding the Sum of Five Numbers 

Task: Find the sum of five numbers in fields 7,8,9,13, and 14 
and put the solution into field 20. 

Formula: f20= f7 +f8 +f9 + fl3 + fl4 

Comments: This type of calculation may be used to find the sum 
of the amounts in any number of fields. The only constraints are 
I) that a formula can have only 63 characters in it, and 2) that 
you can use only number fields or calculation fields for a 
calculation . 

• Subtracting Three Numbers from One 
Amount (Profit on a Sale) 

Task: Find the sum of three amounts in fields 4,5, and 6, then 
subtract that number from an amount in field 10, and place the 
final result in field 22. This type of calculation would be used 
to find the profit on a sale. Fields 4,5, and 6 could represent the 
costs of production and 10 could be the revenue from the sale. 

Formula: f22 = flO- (f4+ f5 +f6) 

Comments: In this formula, the parentheses tell the computer 
which values to compute first. 

\05 



11: Sample Calculations 

• Multiplying Two Numbers By Each 
Other (Cost of an Item) 

Task: Multiply the two numbers in fields 12 and 14, and place 
the product in field 16. This type of formula can be used to find 
the total cost of an item purchased. The two values that are mul­
tiplied represent the quantity and the unit price. 

Formula: f16 = f12*f14 

Comments: The * symbol is used for multiplication calculations. 

• Adding Four Numbers and Multiplying 
Them By Another Number (Standard 
Mark-Up) 

Task: Find the sum of four numbers in fields 3,4,5, and 6, and 
multiply that sum by the number in field 10. The result should 
be placed in field 11. This is a calculation that could be used to 
find the price you should charge for an item based on a markup. 
The amounts in fields 3 through 6 represent the production costs 
of the product. 

Formula: fll = (f3 + f4 + f5 + f6)*flO 

Comments: Parentheses tell the computer which amounts to cal­
culate first. The * symbol is used for multiplication calculations. 

• Dividing One Number By Another 

106 

Task: Find the result of an amount in field 7 divided by an amount 
in field 8, and place the result in field 9. 

Formula: f9 = f7 If8 



Sample Calculations :11 

Comments: The 1 symbol is used for division calculations . 

• Calculating A Percentage 

Task: Find the percentage relationship between the amount in 
field 3 and the amount in field 20, and place the result in field 
21. This is how to calculate the percentage of one sale in relation 
to your total sales. 

Formula: f21 = (f20/f3)* 100 

Comments: In this formula, multiply by 100 to convert the result 
into a percentage figure . 

• Using IF ... THEN ... ELSE Statements 

Task: Find the amount to charge a customer for freight on his 
shipment of goods. Your company policy is to charge a flat rate 
of 5% for freight unless the order totals over $1,000, and then 
no freight is charged. In your format, field 29 holds the amount 
for the total sale, and field 30 holds the amount for freight 
charges. 

Formula: f30 = IF f29< 1000 THEN f29*.05 ELSE 0 

Comments: This formula essentially reads "if the amount in field 
29 is less than $1,000, then multiply that amount by 5% (5% is 
represented by the figure .05) and place the resulting amount in 
field 30." The IF ... THEN ... ELSE statement is used to 
perform logical calculations. Using the information in the state­
ment, the computer can decide for you if this customer should 
be charged for freight. 

107 





Troubleshooting :12 

PROBABLE 
PROBLEM REMEDY 

PROGRAM WILL NOT LOAD I. Tum off computer and try 

DISK READ OR 
WRITE ERROR 

PROGRAM FREEZES due to 
disk drive failure 

PROGRAM WILL 
NOT ADVANCE PAST 
PASSWORD 

SCREEN BLANKS OUT, 
PROGRAM LOST (due to 
power fluctuations) 

again. 
2. Clean heads on disk drive. 
3. Check computer hookup. 
4. Make sure PROGRAM 

. DISK, not data disk, is in 
disk drive. 

I. Insert correct disk into 
disk drive. 

2. Use a better quality disk for 
data. 

3. Replace data disk with 
previous backup. 

4. Remove write protection 
tape from data disk. 

5. Be sure you are using a new 
formatted data disk. See 
your computer manual for 
instructions on formatting 
data disks. 

Tum your disk drive off, 
then on again, and reload 
program. (Your data will not 
be harmed.) 

Use correct password. 

Restart all devices and 
reload the program. 

\09 



12: Troubleshooting 

OTHER PROBLEMS 

ERROR MESSAGES 

NO CHANNEL ERROR 

Program Freezes and DISK 
FULL Message Appears 

110 

Call TIMEWORKS -
(312) 948-9200 

ACTION TO TAKE 

This message appears when you 
remove a disk from your drive 
without being told to do so by the 
computer. To correct the error, 
use the "Open New File" option 
on the FUNCTIONS pull-down 
menu to re-open your data file. 

Use the Directory option in your 
computer's operating system to 
view your data disk's directory. 
If the directory shows less than 
5 blocks free, use the Initiali­
zation section of this program to 
create a new data disk. (The data 
on your first disk has not been 
harmed, but you cannot add any 
data to that disk.) 



• Keys Used to Add Records 
• Creating an Address List for Form 

Letter Printout 
• Deleting Records From Your Data Base 

• Generating Graphics 
• Inserting Records Into Your Data Base 
• Opening a Data Base File 
• Printing Labels 
• Printing Records 
• Searching By Amount Range 
• Searching By Date Range 
• Searching By Field Element 
• Sorting Your Data Base Information 

• Using Statistics 
• Viewing and Modifying Your General 

Information and Password 

• Viewing the Disk Directory 

• Writing Reports 
• Writing Reports Using Information 

from DATA MANAGER 128 and WORD 

WRITER 128 



Facts at Your Fingertips :13 

Keys Used to Add Records (Chapter 5) 

1I~~1t4.':t! Backspace key deletes characters. 

ilJ]J Moves the cursor to the next field. 

ImUlliN' Used to enter information into a field and to bypass a 
field. 

[jJ Used to enter "Modify" mode. 

IZ1 Stores a record on a data disk or moves to next record. 

~ Copies a field from the previous record into the same 
field of the current record. 

~ Identifies field where cursor is currently located. 

~ Moves cursor to previous page of record. 

[Ii Moves cursor to next page of record. 

Creating an Address List for Form Letter Printout (Chapter 6) 

1. Select "Print Records" on the PRINT/SORT pull-down menu in 
the main program. 

2. Select "Disk Labels" on the DEFINE/WRITE pull-down menu. 

3. Follow the prompts on your screen to specify a format for your 
address list. 

4. Consult your WORD WRITER 128 manual for instructions on 
printing form letters using this address list. 

III 



13: Facts at Your Fingertips 

Deleting Records From Your Data Base (Chapter 5) 

1. Select "Delete Records" on the FUNCTIONS pull-down menu 
in the main program. 

2. Press [§l to delete a single record or I! to delete all records found 
in the last search. If you press [§l, enter the number of the record 
you want to delete. 

3. Press ~ to view the record to be deleted. 

4. Press ~ if you are certain you want to delete the records you 
indicated, and the deletion will take place. 

Generating Graphics (Chapter 8) 

1. Select "Graphics" on the STATS/GRAPHICS pull-down menu. 

2. Press ~ if you want to view a bar chart or ~ for an X-Chart. 

3. Enter the field number you want to use for the graph. If you 
chose an X-Chart you will be asked to select an index field also. 

4. Enter the first and last record numbers of the group you want to 
use for your graph. 

5. Press ~ if you want to use all of your records, or press I! to use 
only those records found in the last search you performed. 

6. Your graph will appear on your screen. Press ID to return to the 
menu headings. 

112 



Facts at Your Fingertips :13 

Inserting Records Into Your Data Base (Chapter 5) 

1. Select "Insert Records" on the FUNCTIONS pull-down menu in 
the main program. 

2. Press i1 in response to the prompt. 

3. Enter the record number where you want the new record located 
in your data base. 

4. Enter the information for the new record. 

5. Press IE to store your new record in your data base at the record 
number you indicated. 

6. Press i1 to insert more records, or ~ to exit this option. 

Opening a Data Base File (Chapter 5) 

I. Select "Open New File" on the FUNCTIONS pull-down menu 
in the main program. 

2. Place your data disk in the disk drive. 

3. Enter the name of the data base file you want to open. 

4. If requested, enter your password for this file. 

5. The data base will be opened. 

113 



13: Facts at Your Fingertips 

Printing Labels (Chapter 6) 

I. Select "Print Records" on the PRINT/SORT pull-down menu. 
(Be sure to open a file first.) 

2. When the new menu headings appear on your display, select 
either "Printer Labels" or "Disk Labels" on the DEFINE/WRITE 
pull-down menu. 

3. Enter the number of lines you want to use on each label. 

4. Enter the width (number of characters across) of your labels. 

5. Specify the field number that will be printed on line 1 of your 
labels. Repeat this procedure for each of the lines of your labels. 

6. Your label format will be displayed on your screen. To modify 
the format, press i:j in response to the prompt, and follow the 
other prompts on your screen to re-enter the label format. When 
you are satisfied with your format, press [D. 

7. Enter the beginning and ending record numbers of the group you 
want to use for the report. 

8. Press r.J to use all of your records or I! to use those records found 
in the last search. 

9. Press i:j if you want to enter a printer command or ~ if you do 
not. If you press i:j, enter a printer command. The printer will 
then print the report you requested. 

Printing Records (Chapter 6) 

I. Select "Print Records" on the PRINT/SORT pull-down menu in 
the main program. (Be sure to open a data file first.) 

114 



Facts at Your Fingertips :13 

2. Select the "Record Dump" option on the DEFINE/WRITE pull­
down menu. 

3. Enter the width (number of characters across) of your printer 
paper. 

4. Press ~ to print all fields or ~ to print a specific range. 

5. Enter the beginning and ending record numbers of the group you 
want to print. 

6. Press ~ if you want to print all of your records or press I! if you 
only want to print those records found in the last search. 

7. Press ~ if you want to enter a printer command or ~ if you do 
not. If you press ~, enter a printer command. The printer will 
then print the records you requested. 

Searching By Amount Range (Chapter 5) 

I. Select "By Amount Range" on the SEARCH/EDIT pull-down 
menu in the main program. 

2. Press ~ if you want to stop the search after the first match, or 
press ~ if you do not. 

3. Enter the lowest and highest amounts of the range you want the 
computer to use for the search. 

4. Enter the field numbers where you want the computer to search. 

5. Enter the first and last numbers of the records you want the 
computer to use for the search. 

115 



13: Facts at Your Fingertips 

6. If you want to perform an X-Search, press ~ in response to the 
next prompt. If not, press W. 

7. Press ~ if you want to view the matches found. If not, press W. 

8. You will be able to modify each matching record as it is found 
in your data base. When you have finished working with a 
record, press ~ to move on to the next record. 

9. Press rm to return to the menu headings. 

Searching By Date Range (Chapter 5) 

I. Select "By Date Range" on the SEARCH/EDIT pull-down menu 
in the main program. 

2. Press ~ if you want to stop the search after the first match, or 
press W if you do not. 

3. Enter the earliest and latest dates in the range that you want the 
computer to use for the search. 

4. Enter the field numbers where you want the computer to search. 

5. Enter the first and last numbers of the records you want the 
computer to use for the search. 

6. If you want to perform an X-Search, press ~ in response to the 
next prompt. If not, press W. 

7. Press ~ if you want to view the matches found. If not, press W. 

8. You will be able to modify each matching record as it is found 
in your data base. When you have finished working with a 
record, press ~ to move on to the next record. 

116 



Facts at Your Fingertips :13 

9. Press ID to return to the menu headings. 

Searching By Field Element (Chapter 5) 

I. Select "By Field Element" on the SEARCH/EDIT pull-down 
menu. 

2. Press ~ if you want to stop the search after the first match, or 
press ~ if you do not. 

3. Enter the item you want the computer to search for in your data 
base. 

4. Enter the field numbers where you want the computer to search. 

5. Enter the first and last numbers of the records you want the 
computer to use for the search. 

6. If you want to perform an X-Search, press ~ in response to the 
next prompt. If not, press ~. 

7. Press ~ if you want to view the matches found. If not, press ~. 

8. You will be able to modify each matching record as it is found 
in your data base. When you have finished working with a 
record, press ~ to move on to the next record. 

9. Press ID to return to the menu headings. 

Sorting Your Data Base Information (Chapter 7) 

1. Select "Sort Records" on the PRINT/SORT pull-down menu in 
the main program. Follow the disk placement prompts on your 
display. 



13: Facts at Your Fingertips 

2. Press ~ to do a sort. To perform a quick sort, press ~ again and 
enter the number of characters for the sort (1-8). For a complete 
sort, press W. 

3. Enter the number of the field(s) you want the computer to use 
for the sort. You may enter up to 10 fields (separate each with a 
comma). 

4. Press ~ to sort your records in ascending order or I!J to sort in 
descending order. 

5. The computer will perform the sort and record your new sorted 
sequence on your data disk. 

6. Re-load DATA MANAGER 128 into your computer. 

Using Statistics (Chapter 8) 

I. Select "Statistics" on the STATS/GRAPHICS pull-down menu in 
the main program. 

2. Enter the field number that contains the information you want to 
use for the statistical analysis. 

3. Enter the beginning and ending record numbers of the group you 
want to use for the analysis. 

4. Press ~ if you want to use all the records in your file or press I! 
if you want to use only those records found in the last search. 

5. The computer will access your data base information and display 
the results of your statistical analysis. 

6. Press [D to return to the menu headings. 

118 



Facts at Your Fingertips :13 

Viewing and Modifying Your General Information and Password 
(Chapter 5) 

I. Select "General Information" on the SEARCH/EDIT pull-down 
menu in the main program. 

2. When the General Information display appears, press [j]. Enter 
any new information you have for the SUBJECT, COMMENTS, 
LAST REVISION DATE, and PASSWORD fields. 

3. Press the 1m key to return to the menu headings. 

Viewing the Disk Directory (Chapter 5) 

l. Insert your data disk in the disk drive. 

2. Select "View Directory" on either the FUNCTIONS or FILES 
pull-down menu in any section of the program. 

3. The directory of your data disk will appear on your screen. To 
return to the menu headings, press 1m. 

Writing Reports (Chapter 6) 

I. Select "Print Records" on the PRINT/SORT pull-down menu. 
(Be sure to open a data file first.) 

2. When the new menu headings appear on your display, select 
either "Printer Report", "Screen Report", or "Disk Report" on 
the DEFINE/WRITE pull-down menu. 

3. Enter a title for your report. 

119 



13: Facts at Your Fingertips 

4. Enter the width (number of characters across) of your report. 

5. Specify the field number that will be printed in column I of your 
report. Repeat this procedure for each of the columns in your 
report. There are 40 columns available. 

6. Press 1m. To view and modify a report column, press ~ in 
response to the next prompt. A description of your first column 
will appear in a window at the top of your display. Use the right 
and left cursor keys to select a column description. Then follow 
the prompts on your display and use the keys shown in the com­
mand bar to modify this report column. 

7. Select another column description to modify, or press 1m if you 
want to print your report. 

8. Enter the beginning and ending record numbers of the group you 
want to use for the report. 

9. Press ~ to use all of your records or I! to use those records found 
in the last search. 

10. Press ~ if you want to enter a printer command or ~ if you do 
not. If you press ~, enter a printer command. 

11. Your report will be produced on your printer, screen, or disk. 

Writing Reports Using Information from DATA MANAGER 128 
and WORD WRITER 128 (Chapter 10) 

1. Select "Print Records" on the PRINT/SORT pull-down menu in 
the main program. 

2. Select "Disk Report" on the DEFINE/WRITE pull-down menu. 

120 



Facts at Your Fingertips :13 

3. Follow the prompts to design a report using your data base 
information. 

4. Consult your WORD WRITER 128 manual for instructions on 
merging this report with a WORD WRITER text file. 

121 





A 
Adding records, 62-5 
Alphanumeric fields, 14, 36 
Amount range, searching 

by, 73-4 

B 
Backing up data disks, 41 
Bar chart, 93-4 

C 
Calculation fields, 14, 36 
Calculations 

Entering, 48-51 
IF ... THEN ... ELSE 

statements, 51 
Modifying, 51 
Operations used in, 49 
Samples, 103-5 

Command bar, 43 
Command keys, 43 
Creating a data disk 

(initialization), 41-59 
Creating a DM/SWIFTCALC 

file, 100-2 

D 
Data base format 

Creating on a data disk 
(initialization), 41-59 

Definition, 13-14 
Designing, 35-8 
Loading, 62-5 
Maximum record length 

in, 36 

Index :14 

Maximum number of pages 
in, 36 

Printing a report about, 54-5 
Resetting, 52 
Sample, 13 
Saving, 52-3 
Transferring data from one 

format to another, 56-8 
Tutorial, 13-33 

Data file 
Adding records to, 62-5 
Definition, 14 
Initializing, 41-59 
Inserting records into, 66 
Moving records within, 66-7 
Opening a file, 61-2 

Date fields 
Definition, 14, 36 
Length,37 

Date range, searching by, 
74-5 

Deleting fields, 48 
Deleting records, 65-6 
Designing a data base format, 

35-8 
Disk directory, viewing, 67-8 
Dumping records to your 

printer, 87-90 

E 
Ending the program, 99 
Entering calculations, 48-51 
Entering a password, 68-70 

123 



14: Index 

F 
Facts at Your Fingertips, 111-21 
Field 

Definition, 14 
Deleting from a data base 

format, 48 
Entering calculations 

in, 48-51 
Inserting in a data base 

format, 44-7 
Modifying in a data base 

format, 48 
Types, 14, 36 

Field element, searching 
by, 71-2 

File. See Data file 
File name suffixes, 67-8 
Finding a field number with the 

F4 key, 72 

G 
General information, 68-70 
Glossary, 8-12 
Graphics, 95-7 

IF ... THEN ... ELSE 
statements, 50-1 

Index fields for graphs, 95 
Initialization program, 41-59 
Inserting fields in a data base 

format, 44-7 
Inserting records in a data 

file, 66 
Interfacing with SWIFTCALC 

128, 102-4 

124 

Interfacing with WORD 
WRITER 128 
Developing address lists for 

form letter printout, 101 
Writing reports for use in 

word processed docllments, 
101-2 

L 
Labels 

Printing, 83-6 
Saving and loading formats, 

86 
Specifying a format for, 84-5 
Types, 84 

Loading 
Data base format, 53 
Label format, 86 
Main program, 15-17, 39-41 
Report format, 83 
Update file, 15, 39 

Logical statements, 50-1 

M 
Main program, loading, 15-17, 

39-41 
Maximum record length 

Bytes, 36 
Fields, 36 

Modifying 
Calculations, 51 
Data base formats, 48 

Monitor, connecting to 
computer, 16, 40 

Moving records within a data 
file, 66-7 



N 
Numeric fields, 14, 36 

o 
Opening a file, 61-2 
Operations used in calculations, 

49 

p 
Password, entering, 68-70 
Printer commands, entering, 

82,89 
Printing 

Data base format report, 54-5 
Labels, 83-6 
Records, 87-90 
Reports, 77-83 

PulI-down menus, 61 

R 
Record number, searching 

by, 70-1 
Reorganizing a data disk, 58 
Reports 

On data base formats, 54-5 
Printing; 77-83 
Saving and loading report 

formats, 52-3 
Specifying a format for, 78-81 
Types, 78 

Resetting a data base 
format, 52 

S 
Saving 

Data base formats, 52-3 

Index :14 

Label formats, 86 
Report formats, 83 

Sample calculations, 105-7 
Searching 

By amount range, 73-5 
By date range, 74-5 
By field element, 71-2 
By record number, 70-1 
X-Search, 75-6 

Sorting records, 91-2 
Source data disk defined, 57 
Statistics, 93-4 
Storing information on disk, 

53,97 

T 
Target data disk defined, 57 
Text fields, 14, 36 
Transferring data between 

formats, 56-8 
Troubleshooting, 109-8 
Tutorial, 13-33 

U 
Update file, loading, 15, 39 

V 
Validating fields, 37, 64 
Viewing the disk directory, 67-8 

W 
Work disk, 39, 52 
Writing reports using data base 

information, 77-83 

125 



14: Index 

X 
X-Chart, 93-5 
X-Search, 75-6 
X-Sort, 90 

126 



( 

I( 

I ( 

I ( 

( 

I( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

C 
( 

( 

( 

Personal Computer Software 

Timeworks has put the personal in Personal Computer Software. 

We have pooled creativity, technical knowledge, manufacturing 
expertise and conscientious quality control to bring to you the ver­
satility and reliability demanded by the computer generation. 

We have dedicated ourselves to the development of programs which 
meet the needs of the computer user - both functional and recrea­
tional. Each program is designed and tested with the user's needs 
foremost in our minds. 

Timeworks' programs utilize maximum computer capacity. Our man­
uals are User-Friendly, written in plain easy-to-follow English, then 
carefully edited to provide continuity and correlation with the 
program. 

If superior design, maximum capability, effective graphics, and 
dependable performance are important to you, look into Timeworks' 
personal computer software. 

You'll be amazed at the difference a personal commitment can make. 

For other Timeworks software see your local Timeworks dealer, or 
contact Timeworks, Inc., for a list of our latest software. 

Timeworks, Inc. 
444 Lake Cook Rd. 
Deerfield, IL 60015 
(3U) 948-9200 

© 1982 Timeworks. Inc. All rights reserved. 

Printed in USA 



Timeworks, Inc. 
444 Lake Cook Road 
Deerfield, Illinois 60015 
(312) 948-9200 

© 1982 Timeworks, Inc. All Rights Reserved 8583MVI.l 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

), 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

. ) 
I) 

) 

) 
I 

2... 
) 

)-

) 

T 
) 

) 

)... 

) 

;-
) 

) 

) 

) 

) 



- - I ~ 

~~ ... ~ Data I\~anager 1~8 withRep'ort 
WrIter 

TM 

I .'. ! 

, I 

A complete general information Storage and Retrieval System 
with Report Writing, Graphics, Statistics, and Label Making 
capabilities. i I I ! 



At A Glance: 

This system includes: 

e A program which can be used by itself, or interfaced with Timeworks' WORD WRITER 128 
(word processor) and SWIFTCALC 128 (spreadsheet) software programs, enabling you to pro­
duce customized reports incorporating information generated from all three systems. 

e "Pull-down" menu technology that places all program commands directly onto your computer 
display. No need to memorize command codes or use a reference card. 

e Sample data which quickly allows you to become familiar with the command instructions of this 
program. 

e Full user prompting and password protection. 

e A manual written in easy-to-understand English, illustrated with an abundance of examples. 

e A program that works with an 80-column monitor. 

Features: 

e Quick access to important information. ttems can be easily retrieved and printed by name, 
in~EJ1 code, date range amount range, Of any category of information stored in the system. 

etj jlftfeworks' exclusive X-SEARCh i~C1i ... ; 2 Allows you to easily CROSS-SEARCH any of the 
. above categories as many times as you need, lG .::ate the specific group of items you require. 

-.lfPmeworks'exclusive X-SORT feature. An advanced indexed SenT system which allows you 
to arrange your stored items in increasing Of decreasing order, alphabetically, numerically, or 
chronologically (by date). . 

e A Graphics package which includes Timeworks' exclusive X-CHART feature, and STANDARD 
BAR CHARTS. Enables you to break down statisticaJ information by up to ten indexed categories 
of your choice, and GRAPHICALLY view your results. 

e Calculates numerical data from column to column and field to field. Allows you to perform spread­
sheet tasks such as payroll calculations, cost estimates. and more. 

e Statistical analysis of numerical data. The DATA MANAGER 128 produces the SUM, AVERAGE, 
and STANDARD DEVIATION of statistical data entered into the system. 

e Generates customized data reports. You specify the title, location, and sequence of each column. 

e Prints your name and address file onto standard mailing labels, and transfers and prints text 
information onto labels and tags. 

WHEN INTERFACED WITH TIMEWORKS' WORD WRITER 128 AND SWIFTCALC 128: 

e DATA MANAGER 128 generates customized data reports and transfers information generated 
from both your data base and spreadsheet programs directly into the written text of documents 
produced by the WORD WRITER 128. 

e DATA MANAGER 128 enables you to automatically create, address, and print out individualized 
form letters. 

"()'Ier expires 90 days after your date of onginal purchase. 

© 198'3 TIMEWORKS. Inc. 444 Lake Cook Road, Deerfield. Illinois 60015 

I 

, 


